BE-0901EAc, 1201BAC  #arrs soox

BROTHER
EMBROIDERY
SYSTEMS

%4

9 #t 1 BHPERE
12 & 1 SRR

9 NEEDLE 1 HEAD EMBROIDERY MACHINE
12 NEEDLE 1 HEAD EMBROIDERY MACHINE

brother.

AT DOEBRERIT Parts Navigation TIBWE/TIFE T,  hitp://partsbook. brother.co.jp/partsnavifipn/index. himl
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/panisnavi_em/eng/index.html



N—YTyoZHABIZERELT

L CORIE. 2004F 128D T —RIESVTHEREN 2D TY,
2. BRI P ELRLICERAEBSNSBENHYET,

E R

A, FAEEE 1 Q1. *EAFRIE (BE-0901E-AC) 59
B. L#iBf% 3 Q2. %FAFEfk (BE-1201B-AC} 61
C. $#HEFHRE 5 R. $HuBHdi =& 63
D1. $#Bi{% (BE-0901E-AC) 7 S. FAARSESARE (R 63 .
D2. #1#R{% (BE-1201B-AC) 11 T1. avbo—)LRy 2 X (100V.120VA) 65
E1. 2tEUBIRERER (BE-09CIE-AC) 15 T2. avka—IRyo Xk (220v-240VF) 69
E2. Tt ERGR (BE-1201B-AC) 17 U1, B8R 73
F1. HARBR GLw 38 19 V2. BERBE 75
F2. #HABR YR 7 a3 8H) 23 U3. BERBRK A7 av@iem) 77
F3. HABF (r—Lirtub, AT L3885 29 V. T—5B{#& 79
F4. MABR Gl S5ityb. A7 &M, 33 W. SREBBR A7 aviR) 79
F5. MRk RREEy . T3 8m) 33 X, #BhEEE 81
F6. HzM& Y1, IBFHEE H a8 180X70mm) 85
(OS2 TREvh FTaEa) 35 Y2, WRFNEE F a5, 360X85mm) 89
F7. BABME AT av i) 37 Y3. IBFREE A S a8 160X75mm) 93
G. Bz EIFRE 39 AA. RERE G T avEa) 97
H. EXZhf)XYRE{HR 41 AB1. R=Uo Ttk
J. *=YERER 43 (BE-0901E-AC. AL arv & &) 99
K. T8k 45 AB2. K)o G tyk
L. $&mEBRR 47 (BE-12018-AC; AT a8 99
M. %tIYRI% 49 Z tRSMAE 101
N1. %3h( B3f% (BE-0901E-AC) 53 Ga. #=UHA&—ER 105
N2. %L \E{% (BE-1201B-AC) 55 Op. #Lw38 (T3 8&) 106
P1. EXBLEAR (BE-0901E-AC) 57 Wa. E2&71X)L 107
P2. EX:ALEAR%K (BE-1201B-AC) 57 #5l 108




Notes for using this parts book

1 This book was prepared based on information available in December 2004.
2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line P
CONTENTS
A. Machine body 1 P2. Upper threading mechanism
B. Upper shaft mechanism 3 (BE-1201B-AC) 57
C. Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism 5 Q1. Thread tension (BE-0901E-AC) 59
D1. Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC) 7 Q2. Thread tension (BE-1201B-AC) 61
D2. Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC) 11 R. Synchronizer 63
E1. Needle bar flip-up mechanism S. Machine head parts 63
(BE-0901E-AC) 15 T1. Control box mechanism (For 100V, 120V) 65
E2. Needle bar flip-up mechanism T2. Control box mechanism (For 220-240V) 69
(BE-1201B-AC) i U1. Power supply equipment mechanism 73
F1. Presser foot mechanism U2. Power supply equipment mechanism ¥4
(Embroidery frame) 19 U3. Power supply equipment mechanism
F2. Presser foot mechanism (Option & Supply parts) il
(Tubular frame;Option parts) 23 V. Motor mechanism 79
F3. Presser foot mechanism W. Attachment set (Option parts) 79
(Name frame set;Option parts) 29 X. Power table 81
F4. Presser foot mechanism Y1. Cap frame device
(Embroidery frame set;Option parts) 33 (Option parts; 180X70mm) 85
F5. Presser foot mechanism Y2. Cap frame device
(Border frame set;Option parts) 33 (Option parts; 360X85mm) 89
F6. Presser foot mechanism Y3. Cap frame device
(Clamping frame set;Option parts) 35 (Option parts; 160X75mm) 93
F7. Presserfoot mechanism (Option parts) 37 AA. Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts) 97
G. Presser foot lifter mechanism 39  ABI1. Boring device set
H. Drive, feed mechanism 41 (BE-0901E-AC ; Option Parts) 99
J. Feed guide mechanism 43  AB2. Boring device set
K. Lower shaft mechanism 45 (BE-1201B-AC ; Option Parts) 99
L. Lubrication 47 Z. Accessories 101
M. Thread trimmer mechanism 49 Ga. Gauge parts list 105
N1. Thread wiper mechanism (BE-0901E-AC) 53 Op. Embroidery frame (Option parts) 106
N2. Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1201B-AC) 55 Wa. Warning labels 107
P1. Upper threading mechanism Index 108
(BE-0901E-AC) 57




A . E4&B8{% / Machine body

BE-0801E/1201B-050



A. £1%kB8{% / Machine body

REF.NO|] _CODE__JaTy X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S32511409 1 F-LRyRazE ARM BED ASSY

2 018103032 4|7 FRILF10X30 BOLT, SOCKET M10X30

3 532514001 1|RUKHA-S BED COVER, 8

4 523418001 6| AR4X5 SCREW, MdXx5

5 S32515001 1| _Rhs-L BED COVER, L

6 061400816 4(H534x%8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

7 550023000 1NAANADF 22 -L LABEL, LUBRICATION

8 117936001 4|ThLt04 RUBBER CAP, 94

9 117934001 2T L&t2135 RUBBER CAP, 135

10 159150000 3|5 Lt205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

11 532655001 1 TF~-LAhi-L ARM COVER, L

12 060501016 3|34 FBX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

13 159150000 1|3 Lt,205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

14 625010000 1| F 07T FNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

15 062400816 1| F~34%8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

16 140890009 b %i vl QIL CAP

17 520878000 2|7 L3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
<B&XR> <For Japan>

19 S38357001 I HF 243N ILBAST LABEL, OPERATION (BAS) JPN.

21 510820000 NWT2T ISR VOLTAGE LABEL AC
<USAR> <For USA>

19 538571001 WU 2HFL A4S IBAST LABEL, OPERATION {BAS) ENG.

21 510820009 TPl VOLTAGE LABEL AC

22 552582001 1| RAF o rA4a55R)ILP2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70 P2
F—Oy A E> <For Europe>

19 836921001 1| 7-=2 5N )LEN WARNING LABEL, EN

19 §36922001 1|2-=2 5 ~JLDE WARNING LABEL, DE

19 §36923001 1| F-=2FZAILFR WARNING LABEL, FR

20 $36925001 1|CE=-% MARK, CE

21 510820004 NVTUFYINIL VOLTAGE LABEL AC

BE-0801E/1201B-050




B . t&hBJ{%/ Upper shaft mechanism

BE-0901E/1201B-109



B. _t#hB84% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |[aTv Y NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S32517101 1oy UPPER SHAFT

2 140726000 1D ITTARIM UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M

3 $32518001 1324~ BALANCER

4 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 $32518001 1927 ARIF BUSH, F :U-SHAFT

6 012060636 1|7+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $50020001 1|FrEvhALDE THREAD TAKE-UP CAM ASSY

8 $S50021001 17w his THREAD TAKE-UP CAM

9 350022000 17Tk FELT

10 $32521001 1| RS ARFH R WASHER, THRUST

11 $32522101 1AL AR SCREW

12 523651001 3|7 FEZEXER A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 532532001 1|9590vk453 CRANK ROD ASSY

14 532523001 19073524 CRANK, 90°

15 145466001 1R o3020UF NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD

16 147777000 1=-FILRP) 5 NEEDLE BEARING

17 145465001 1|2 AR223.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

18 532507101 (PGP IIPFE SN E JUMP SOLENOID ASSY

19 §32501001 1|V A& A JUMP SOLENOID BASE

20 S$32502000 v FLs4F JUMP SOLENQID

21 081003870 1jo 483 ORING, 83

22 048025346 1|FATE2S5 RETAINING RING, E2.5

23 $32503001 IRV RN L 5 JUMP SOLENOID BRACKET

24 $35646001 21+~126x8 SCREW, PAN M2.6X8

25 $32504001 11hLh1? CAM PLATE

26 S25773001 pl 5 ST SHOULDER SCREW, M4

27 $32505001 hLA R SPRING, PLATE

28 062400816 2+ ~_a4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

29 062400816 2[F~a4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

30 534200000 1L /AR5 3 SOLENOID CUSHION

31 $37277000 IV s AR R J-SOLENOID HEATSINK

32 062401016 2|FR34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

33 532525201 IAUF e =Lr Ly cai] S NEEDLE BAR VERTICAL SET

34 532526001 1| TR458% JUMP CLAMP

35 062351016 1|5 _a35X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10

36 $32527101 PR e JUMP BRACKET

37 §32530201 1T i SPRING, JUMP

38 832531101 T EBRAUHRTARIL BUSH, ;B/N-BAR

39 832533001 EIVAYFEH»,; BASE NEEDLE BAR

40 $33673000 URSAVEdrrsdins FELT

41 012060636 1|7+ES6x8 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6
42 $32435001 10245 h5- BEARING COLLAR

43 $23651001 2|7 FHeZ6X67Ry A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
44 076204659 1|RET U4 6204VV BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6204VV

BE-0801E/1201B-109




C .$t#=EREHRAR / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism

12 13 ¢ 10

T
0O

jo? ?
@%@

(e
| @ |
| |
| @ 3 I
:? & 1
ng A7
g |
CL“‘“?'Q/ RH\R 6)|

11

BE-0901E/1201B-117




C. $H#=ER E)RI{% / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism

REF.NO CODE aTy TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 552042001 1P IR L A-2 Tk LEVER SET

2 532574101 1 o] P20 R ] Ly PN LEVER

3 018501036 1|7 HRILEEX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

4 107550002 1]am ROLLER

5 832575001 1|7vEvanEs THREAD TAKE-UP ROLLER PIN

6 148782001 HESaSes SPACER

7 532576001 1FuwELDo949 THREAD TAKE-UP BEARING

8 018501236 2(7FHR I k5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

9 832577001 1T IRl -0% TH. TAXE-UP DRIVING LEVER ASSY
10 532580001 1|2nv9 ROLLER SHAFT

11 832674101 (i =]=r ROLLER, 8

12 021500103 112 Uk5 NUT, 1 M5

13 113431002 1| HH+ WASHER, PLAIN

BE-0901E/1201B-117




D1 . $t#88 & (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

29 28 27

BE-0901E-AC-118



D1. §t4#%5R84% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
2 $32581301 1) -2 NEEDLE BAR CASE

3 532584101 gl NEEDLE BAR

4 $32585001 QR RIS R SPRING, COMPRESSION

5 118735002 gHfFH R WASHER

6 536153100 o] oAV SV Wom N RUBBER, CUSHION

7 532587001 9| TF AN TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
8 018301036 9|7 FHARE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

9 $32588101 CIAU Ry & 22 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

10 062350816 9|+ ~-135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

11 $33149000 (P2 Y IAVESH FELT PACKING

12 $32654001 17T bt HT FELT SUPPORT

13 062400816 2|+ <248 SCREW PAN M4X8

14 025040136 2|eZ Y HR a4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

15 $33149000 i PEY Y TAVESH FELT PACKING

16 $36505001 Q|N\YRZA T F A NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
17 536264001 9|7 FE353.5%35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FTIM3.5%3.5
18 839415301 12 Th o3 UPPER COVER ASSY

19 S40719101 9| FHArEF INNER THREAD GUIDE

20 008300514 9|+M3223X5 SCREW TRUSS M3X5

21 008400806 2|+F5R204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

22 008400806 2|+h>X114X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

23 S32592009 1|\hFh 8- LOWER COVER

24 008400806 2|+5234X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

25 532593001 1|22/ REF THREAD GUIDE, LOWER

27 $32378001 YARZXHS DISK

28 $32379001 9| AR/ SPRING

29 $34032001 gl FRIADE L AT SHOULDER SCREW, M3

30 008400806 2|++>X204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

31 S$32595001 1JAR 2 A E L)L GUIDE RAIL, NEEDLE BAR

32 062400816 5|+ ~_a4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

33 532596001 1[4 -A377L-)L RAIL FOR CASE

34 062401016 4|F~_34x10 SCREW PAN M4X10

35 $32597001 At Sl SPRING BRACKET

36 014400636 1|7+ K346 SET SCREW SOCKET {CP) M4X6
37 $32600001 1 FUEVDS SHAFT, T/TAKE-UP

38 $32631001 1| F7oELSHTYa BUSH, T/TAKE-UP SHAFT

39 $32651001 glF B LS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
40 3532633000 glFE sy THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

42 $32632000 glFoELRA BOSS, T/ITAKE-UP

43 $46404001 18]+ ~_aM3x7 SCREW, PAN M3X7

44 014400636 4|7+ 21RZ4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
45 $32634001 1 FoELfRDSUs HOLDING SHAFT, T/TAKE-UP
46 S$32635001 1| FoELRSTYL BUSH

47 $32637000 9 F oKD HOLDER, T/TAKE-UP

48 $32638001 gl voik SPRING

49 $15629011 9[22 7\ JDBXK5 NEEDLE, DBXK5

50 $35632001 1S H 8 WASHER, PLAIN M8

51 $36434001 UEGEST THREAD GUIDE, A

52 062400616 2[F+~Ra4axs SCREW PAN M4X6

53 018061636 4|7 FRILH6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

54 025060236 4|ESHFHFF 196 WASHER PLAIN M 6

55 028060243 4| R HFH R2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

56 532582101 RO 7-ZEH (R NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R
57 532583101 NUNYRDr-ARF AL NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L
58 $32652001 2[4 FELAE PIN, W/SCREW

59 $32653001 2[4 FEAFVE NUT

60 113431002 2[FHA WASHER, PLAIN

61 532598001 NI)=FHAK LINEAR GUIDE

62 018301036 417 HAILE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

63 047501242 2[R TE U AWS PIN SPRING ROLL AWS

64 $32599001 1|RSRA-R RSR BASE

65 018061236 3|7 FRIL6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

BE-0901E-AC-118




D1 . $H4%B94% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-118



D1. $#1#B3{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC})

REF.NO| CODE |aQTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
66 062300416 |  8|+~m3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

67 070699800 |  1IRZTSHY9469927 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69927
68 $32639001 1o 5a9H5- BEARING COLLAR

69 $32640001 1NaFxr45 POSITIONING PLATE

70 018501036 | 2|7+ AR5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

71 018501236 |  1|7FAILrsX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

72 025050236 |  1|ESHHRFLYS WASHER PLAIN M 5

73 028050246 | 1|/ SR HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

74 $46961001 1|73 vkH1s =R BRACKET COVER, R

75 546962001 TS Uh-L BRACKET COVER, L

76 018300636 | 2|7 FAILF3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

77 S32257001 | 2|7Ha+vks NUT, CAP M3

78 008300514 |  2[+k>z23x5 SCREW TRUSS M3X5

BE-0901E-AC-118

10



D2 . $+#&884% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-118

A




D2. $#1#:88% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

QTY

&

NAME OF PARTS

RM

REF.NO CODE
546960501
2 546959001
3 532584101
4 532585001
5 118735002
6 536153100
7 $32587001
8 018301036
9 532588101
10 062350816
11 545506000
12 545507001
13 062400816
14 025040136
15 $45506000
16 536505001
17 536264001
18 545508109
19 545584301
20 146924100
21 548399001
22 008400806
23 545512009
24 008400806
25 546294101
26 146924100
27 532378001
28 532379001
29 S$34032001
30 008400806
31 545515001
32 062400816
33 545516001
34 0624010186
35 $45517001
36 014400636
37 545518001
38 532831001
40 532633000
42 $32632000
43 546404001
44 014400636
45 545519001
46 532635001
47 §32637000
48 532638001
49 515629011
50 $356632001
51 545520001
52 062400616
53 018061636
54 025060236
55 028060243
56 S45532101
57 545522101
58 $32652001
59 532653001
60 113431002
61 545523101
62 018301036
63 047501242
64 532599001

— ek ok b omd ek oA
BN NMNMRNNKNRN 2 2

—

-
N G RN, T R N T S L N QY

P S S -
A AR A CRONNNN

12

—% ok 3 M =
S e )

e I e S S e i i o

NYRD-R12893
YR A -R128
ARy

ARG ROI AR
HH
ARV W N
SAPLTFUANY -
T ILk3X10
N)REx
F~_7135X8

TIbr VY12
TS TI2
FAR4X8

ESHH R34
DT s EIA12
INYRGATF o4 A
7+tE33.5X35

I JhR-12503
AbEFRITI203
ALWETwLa
FHAREFI2A

+R 3 A04X8
HTHhi-12

++ A2 04X8

AL REF129E
ALWREFwia
RAXHS

AX IR

AR ADH
+F 5 X4X8
IN)IRIHAEL-112
FAR4x8
H-ZrL-J12
F~34X10
INRAr2

7+ oHE4Ax6

T H12
TSy
T LS
FuELRA
FARIM3X7

7 F7ARz4X6

T RS2
FoERO UL
Fub AR
R

S22 7\1)DBXKS
ESYH 8
ALEFAL12
+~A34X6
FFHLrEX16
ESHFHAFa06
ISR HH R2-6
MN)ARS-ZES AR
NYRDr-XFEF AL
AFEAL L,

AFE ATV
HH 4
y=F7HAK320
FFARILE3X10
AT AWS
RSRA-Z

NEEDLE BAR CASE ASSY, 125
NEEDLE BAR CASE, 125
NEEDLE BAR

SPRING, COMPRESSION
WASHER

RUBBER, CUSHICN

TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
BOLT SOCKET M3X10
NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

SCREW PAN M3.5X8

FELT PACKING, 12

FELT SUPPORT, 12

SCREW FPAN M4X8

WASHER PLAIN & 4

FELT PACKING, 12

NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT)M3.5X3.5
UPPER COVER ASSY, 12
UPPER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12
THREAD BUSHING

INNER THREAD GUIDE, 12A
SCREW TRUSS M4X8

LOWER COVER, 12

SCREW TRUSS M4X8

LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12
THREAD BUSHING

DISK

SPRING

SHOULDER SCREW, M3

SCREW TRUSS M4X8

NEEDLE BAR GUIDE RALL, 12
SCREW PAN M4X8

RAIL FOR CASE, 12

SCREW PAN M4X10

SPRING BRACKET, 12

SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X86
THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT, 12
BUSH, T/TAKE-UP SHAFT
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
BOSS, TITAKE-UP

SCREW, PAN M3X7

SET SCREW SOCKET {CP) M4X6
TH. TAKE-UP HOLDING SHAFT, 12
BUSH

HOLDER, T/TAKE-UP

SPRING

NEEDLE, DBXKS

WASHER, PLAIN M8

THREAD GUIDE, A 12

SCREW PAN M4X6

BOLT SOCKET M6X16

WASHER PLAIN M &

WASHER, SPRING 2-6

NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R
NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L
PIN, W/SCREW

NUT

WASHER,PLAIN

LINEAR GUIDE, 320

BOLT SOCKET M3X10

PIN SPRING ROLL AW5

RSR BASE

BE-1201B-AC-118

12



D2 . $1#B8{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-118

13




D2. ##R8% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REFNO| <CODE a7ty =3 NAME OF PARTS RM
65 018061236 3|7 RBX12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

66 062300416 8|+ ~3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

67 070699800 1|REY 994569977 BALL BEARING RADIAL 699ZZ
68 $32639001 1|29 539h5- BEARING COLLAR

69 $32640001 1AFEACH POSITIONING PLATE

70 0185010386 2|7 FHHResx10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

71 018501236 1|7 FA I R5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

72 025050236 1eZHAF2o5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

73 028050246 AR FHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

74 546961001 11727 VUhA3-R BRACKET COVER, R

75 $46962001 1FZ5vbhi-L BRACKET COVER, L

76 018300636 2|7 +A0LEH3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

77 832257001 2|75a+wk3 NUT, CAP M3

78 008300514 2[+F5A33X5 SCREW TRUSS M3X5

BE-1201B-AC-118

14



E1. #5424 BI% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needie bar flip-up mechanism (BE-0301E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-122
15



E1. §HEUIRIRIERA R

—

BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO| CODE |aQTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532643201 1FEoPRuo CHANGE BOX

2 $32644101 1FoPhS- CHANGE BOX COLLAR

3 014400636 4|7 FoR34X6 SET SCREW SOCKET {CP) M4X6
4 532645101 1|hLiv Ik CAM SHAFT

5 517390101 1FTooht CHANGE CAM

6 523651001 2|7 FHEZ6X6R A SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M8X6
7 018062036 2|7 FAULREX20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

8 028060243 2|33 HHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

9 025060236 2|leSHHRF 276 WASHER PLAIN M 6

10 225701001 1|(BH200575042-B04 PULSE MOTOR, :BH-200575042-B04
11 018401236 4|FFHHRILk4x12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

12 028040246 4|73 FHFH 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4

13 026040236 4|l FARTH 4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

14 $17399152 1|F ¥V LFY-A CAM GEAR, A

15 014400636 2|7+ 9R=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET {CP} M4X6
16 S17401051 1% LB CAM GEAR, B

17 014400636 2|7+ oRz4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
18 $32647001 1Fro00R-X CHANGE ROLLER BASE

19 $32648001 glhLaOtEvE CAM ROLLER SET

20 021500103 a1 A4 Yhk5 NUT, 1 M5

21 004401003 2|+H5704%10 SCREW, FLAT M4x10

22 028050246 9|/t H R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

29 540720001 EFAVIRIN I o d PCB SETTING BASE

31 062400816 4|F~<14x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 540728100 1|RFaA-2233H POTENTIOMETER ASSY, 3H

33 S40721000 1|RFwiwA-21% POTENTIOMETER PLATE

34 025100236 1|ESHFHARFaD10 WASHER PLAIN M 10

BE-0901E-AC-122

16



E2 . sT# )% EBI (% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-122
17



E2. $HEIE/ERI{%R (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO| CODE [aTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 832643201 1 FIORYIR CHANGE BOX

2 $45528001 UFTLOhS- CHANGE COLLAR

3 014400636 2|7+ oAz4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET {CP) M4X6
4 $45587001 1NHLXTH CAM SHAFT

5 S17390101 11FToohh CHANGE CAM

6 $23651001 2{7 FES6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 017062006 2| I -6x20 BOLT M6X20

8 028060243 QR HR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

9 025060236 2|ESHHRF1T6 WASHER PLAIN M B

10 725701001 1{BH200575042-804 PULSE MOTOR, ;BH-200575042-B04
11 018401236 4|7 FHILRax12 BOLT SOCKET MéX12

12 028040246 AT H R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

13 026040236 A|lESHFHRIH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

14 S17399152 1NFFPALTY-A CAM GEAR, A

15 014400636 2|7 FR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
16 517401051 1 v LXY-B CAM GEAR, B

17 014400636 2|7 +oKz4%6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
18 545527001 1[FILonOR-x12 CHANGE ROLLER BASE, 12

19 S32648001 | 12[hLaotVhk CAM ROLLER SET

20 021500103 |  12[13 1 51Uk5 NUT, 1 M5

21 004401003 2[+#524x10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

22 028050246 | 12|/ it HHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

23 $45530001 S LI 3-A REDUCTION GEAR, A

24 $23651001 2|7 HES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 $45531001 T I %%-B REDUCTION GEAR, B

26 014400636 2| PHHAiz4%6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
27 545533001 1|2 B Tk SENSCR SHAFT

28 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
29 546948001 NFNURIYTFR-Z PCB SETTING BASE

30 $08421000 2| RR-H SPACER

31 062400816 114-~_34x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 S40728100 1T 3A-8923H POTENTIOMETER ASSY, 3H

33 $45539000 1RTLAA-B4A% POTNTIOMETER PLATE

34 025100236 HESHHRFI10 WASHER PLAIN M 10

35 S46947001 NFITDRYH A N3- CHANGE BOX COVER

36 062400616 3|F~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X8

BE-1201B-AC-122

18



F1. #ZBA% (F L w S#) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

504 506

501

19

BE-0901E/1201B-201




F1. 82 BB% (B L w >#) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

REF.NO CODE QTY r'?c':% NAME OF PARTS RM

1 546999001 2l y=zHiM4eB KNOB SCREW, M4B

252 536397001 1NWFA255= FRAME HOL DER BASE ASSY

253 836391001 1MEZT 2L -L0Z HOLDER BASE ASSY

254 315284000 2| A1) A3 SLIDING PLATE

255 S15285000 2[ARY2T )L SLIDING FELT

256 062400616 4| FR24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
< T YT A15X260mm> <Sewing area "415X260mm">

7 S15660001 1|\A42774745X32 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X32
BT F7205X200mm> <Sewing area "205X200mm">

7 515650001 1\hT724X24 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24
<KER TV F415X170mm> <Sewing area "415X170mm">

7 515654001 1|H27745X23 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X23
<KRHT)F415X215mm> <Sewing area "415X260mm">

7 S515658001 1B 45X27 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X27
OEDREBRD> <For Spider net frame>

487 549342001 NPESAREAIGIE SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER ASSY

488 549343001 19FI AT A2 03 SPIDER NET FRAME SCREW ASSY

489 549345001 4| DB/ RAFALAN-Y SPIDER NET FRAME SPACER

490 546999001 4T 2HRIMLB KNCB SCREW, M4B

491 026040136 4leZHHRaT 24 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

492 021400206 412,24 NUT, 2 M4

493 549346001 1P E/ZFE AT HOLCER, 1

494 849347001 1WFEIRFEANTT2 HOLDER, 2

495 062400818 4| ~24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
<EERT 7 ¢ 50mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 50mm">

496 S49348001 N2E/AI49-05 SPIDER NET FRAME, 05

501 549349101 2{% LI -059% ROUND FRAME ASSY, 05

502 S49351101 217 ILI2-05V ROUND FRAME, 05 :OUTER

503 549352101 2|2 ILr 20577 F ROUND FRAME, 05 :INNER

504 532798001 2120 A AT COLLAR

a05 832799001 217795 A M4 NUT, M4

5086 $33802001 295 AFRM4 SCREW, M4

507 $36043000 22933 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
<BRITYT d70mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 7T0mm">

496 549353001 112 E®/RZAT9-07 SPIDER NET FRAME, 07

501 549354101 1= 2-010% ROUND FRAME ASSY, 07

502 549356101 1|~ I29-07 ROUND FRAME, 07 :OQUTER

503 549357101 U= NI2-012F ROUND FRAME, G7 :INNER

504 $32798001 1204 A h5- COLLAR

505 532799001 1725 AU EM4 NUT, M4

506 533802001 1oL ARIMA SCREW, M4

507 S36043000 HirlrEly S SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

BE-0901E/12018B-201

20



F1. #zB8% (R L w S>8) /Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

|
|
|
|
|
|
\

—— =
501 L 539 541

BE-0801E/1201B-201
21



F1. X 8%k (BILw S#) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

REF.NO CODE QTY nEn_% NAME OF PARTS RM
<EEHTYF H100mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 100mm">

496 549358001 1|7F/ZX29-10 SPIDER NET FRAME, 10

501 549359101 1T I-100% ROUND FRAME ASSY, 10

502 549361101 1|2 o-10U ROUND FRAME, 10 .0UTER

503 549362101 1= 20-1000F ROUND FRAME, 10 :INNER

504 $32798001 1|20 A h5- COLLAR

505 532799001 1722 AV EM4 NUT, M4

506 $33802001 1|72 ARMY SCREW, M4

507 536043000 122354 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
EEHTNT ¢ 130mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 130mm">

496 549363001 1F/RAT9-13 SPIDER NET FRAME, 13

501 549364101 1|=III-139= ROUND FRAME ASSY, 13

502 549366101 1L 7-13+ ROUND FRAME, 13 :QUTER

503 549367101 1NN TI-132F ROUND FRAME, 13 :INNER

504 $32798001 1|22 285 COLLAR

505 532799001 172 AV M4 NUT, M4

506 S533802001 172495 AxiM4 SCREW, M4

507 836043000 IR SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
CBERT )T O 160mmD <Sewing area “ ¢ 160mm">

496 549368001 1MNWIE/ATI-16 SPIDER NET FRAME, 16

501 849369101 1|7 ILTI-189= ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16

502 549371101 1[I 2-16VF ROUND FRAME, 16 :QUTER

503 549372101 1T O-167F ROUND FRAME, 16 :INNER

504 532798001 11902 2h5- COLLAR

505 532799001 1724 AU M4 NUT, M4

506 833802001 1] 295 AR M4 SCREW, M4

507 536043000 129334 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3447.7
<EHITYT G 130mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 190mm">

536 549373101 1|= LT 219593 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19

537 549375101 1= o199 ROUND FRAME, 19 :0UTER

538 549376101 1= 2-19F ROUND FRAME, 19 :INNER

539 53279801 1298 Ah5- COLLAR

540 $32792001 122 AT M4 NUT, M4

541 533802001 I AR TN SCREW, M4

542 536043000 1293A2:84% SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

BE-0901E/1201B-21

22



F2 . {#f 2 B84 (B, &7 a 88&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

-
e

229 230 ™~

e
= _ﬂlil.a_% |

~ N _
_ %N“e%“ A
| m|k\\\\jr|%__
(T @ |
o 1 Fe /m%__
EalR v
| -2 |
=)

BE-0801E/1201B-201

23



F2. M Z BA%R (A7 3 8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY 5’:% NAME OF PARTS RM
8 536483001 11220/ ZL-4LtVE TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE SET
9 836485001 1270/ 2T7LE Uk TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, L
10 536486001 1|Z220F/2FLo= TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, L
11 832775000 AP 27k s e WA ES SPRING, COMPRESSION
12 u08671003 2|+=F~_4.LRIX5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
13 536488001 Z20€/2T7REVE TUBIULAR ROUND ARM SET, R
14 836489001 1|Z20%F /2 TRIZ TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, R
15 S32775000 224 S TR SPRING, COMPRESSION
16 L08671003 2| +—=F_ELAIXEDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
17 536484000 1220/ 214 TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE
18 062501416 2|F~205x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
19 (028050246 2|73 HFH 7 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
20 026050136 2|leZFHRaH 45 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
21 832877101 S|4 FXAE POSITIONING PIN
22 062500816 4(F~35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
23 028050246 4| AR R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
403 536405001 1|29 78 HOLDER, B
CRESLT 1) 7 450X285mm)> <Sewing area "450X300mm">
39 533803201 1|7 730X4802 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
40 532795201 1|/ 2730X482% SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
41 832793101 1|} 27373048+ SQUARE FRAME, 30X48 :OUTER
42 532798001 1|2 25 Ah5~ COLLAR
43 $32799001 1|72 A0k Mme NUT, M4
44 533802001 1|22 ARIME SCREW, M4
45 536043000 177393 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3%47.7
46 S32797001 2| GhFTA HOLDER, A
47 062401616 4|1 F04X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
48 021400206 412,44 NUT, 2 M4
<EEH T F30X50mm> <Sewing area "30X50mm">
59 544700201 1| u 7420592 TUBULAR FAMME ASSY, 05
60 544702001 1|22 2050 TUBULAR FRAME, 05 :0UTER
61 532798001 1|29 2h5- COLLAR
62 §532799001 1|22 A JEM4 NUT, M4
63 533802001 1|29 A0M4 SCREW, M4
64 536043000 1|93 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
65 539104001 21y oh¥gc HOLDER, C
66 060300616 B34 F3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
67 025030236 BlESYHRFLDS WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<EEHI T1JF55XT0mm> <Sewing area "55X70mm">
59 544703201 1| 029-0719% TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07
60 544705001 1|2 5-07- TUBULAR FRAME, 07 :OUTER
61 532738001 1|29 405~ COLLAR
62 $32799001 1|72 75 A4 NUT, M4
63 83380201 1|22 AR M4 SCREW, M4
64 536043000 1223710 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
65 539104001 21wy hhFIc HOLDER, C
66 060300616 6]/ A FIXB SCREW, BIND M3X6
67 025030236 B|lEIHHARFYS WASHER, PLAINM 3

BE-0901E/1201B-201

24



F2 {02 BA{E (B A7 a 8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts}

LS

191-§ 190
s
=l

ﬁﬁ@

=
lf_'_192
/

184
N S
187 —8|
185 ‘

BE-0S01E/12018-201

25



F2.38 % B8{% ((F# A 7 3 &%) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

REFNO| CODE Q7Y X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<M T)785X100mm> <Sewing area "85X100mm">

59 539101301 1o 22-10032 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 10

60 539103101 19921000 TUBULAR FRAME, 10 :QUTER

61 832798001 1|79 A h5- COLLAR

62 532799001 1|72 A VEME NUT, M4

63 533802001 1|74 A M4 SCREW, M4

64 536043000 1|2232:8 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

65 S$39104001 2[RI C HOLDER, C

66 060300616 Gl R3XE SCREW, BIND M3X6

67 025030236 Ble>HAHRFIA23 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<KEH TI1)F115X130mm> <Sewing area "115X130mm">

59 S39105301 1| 9-1340% TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13

60 539107101 1|20 0-13Vk TUBULAR FRAME, 13 :0UTER

61 532798001 1|98 Ah 5~ COLLAR

62 532793001 1|22 AU M4 NUT, M4

63 533802001 1|29 A3oM4 SCREW, M4

64 S36043000 1|2453% 1> SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

65 539104001 21w ahigc HOLDER, C

66 060300616 8|34 3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

67 025030236 8leSHAHRFI3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
<EHRTYF ¢ 30mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 30mm">

274 $15623000 1\Z7oax/259-07 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-07
<EETY7 $50mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 50mm">

274 S15624000 1[Z70% /724909 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-(09
<GB THT ¢ 80mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 80mm">

274 515625000 117220€/27-12 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-12
<EEHTYF G 110mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 110mm">

274 515626000 1|778aE€/22-15 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-15
<BERITF ¢ 140mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 140mm">

274 535655001 NZ2AE/75-18 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-18
<$EH T F205X200mm> <Sewing area "205X200mm">

156 515627000 12 20F/79-24X24 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X24
<KEB T F285X215mm> <Sewing area "285X215mm">

156 $15628000 1|Z28%F/775-24X30 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X30
ST 410X260mmD> <Sewing area "410X260mm">

156 536495001 11 720%E /77 /7-32X45 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-32X45
<$ES 1) 7335X453mm> <Sewing area "335X453mm">

156 S40063001 1/720E./774-335X453 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME ASSY,
<KERTUIT H160mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 160mm™>

212 549377201 1y 29-1693 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16

213 549378201 12 2-162F TUBULAR FRAME, 16 -INNER

214 549371101 1= L7216 ROUND FRAME, 16 .OUTER

215 532798001 1129 Ah5- COLLAR

216 532799001 125 A UMe NUT, M4

217 533802001 1[I 2L ARG SCREW, M4

218 S36043000 12553 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

219 549379001 20w ohrIE HOLDER, E

220 0603006186 BlsiA 2/ 3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

221 025030236 BT HHAF I3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

BE-08901E/1201B-201

26



F2 . $9 z2 8% (B, 723 8 &) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

-
.

229 230 ™~

S M —

BE-0201E/1201B-201

27



F2. 3R % A% (447 a8 &) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
< TOT H190mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 190mm">

212 549380201 12 o-1992 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19

213 549381201 WU Y2199 F TUBULAR FRAME, 19 :INNER

214 549375101 1[=ILTo-19V ROUND FRAME, 19 :QUTER

215 $32738001 129 AR5 COLLAR

216 $32799001 1|2 25 AU M4 NUT, M4

217 833802001 1225 ARM4 SCREW, M4

218 836043000 1|2453% 8% SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

219 S49379001 20290+ JE HOLDER, E

220 060300616 6|73 F3%6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

221 025030236 BlEZHARFIS WASHER, PLAINM 3
<5=8mm,L.=21mm> <8=8mm,L=21mm>>

280 533207000 N29FAoA121 ADJUSTING SCREW, 21
{5=8mm,L=23mm> <S$=8mm,L=23mm>

280 $33208000 1|2 2FIA 23023 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<&=8mm,L=27mm> <S=8mm,L=27mm>

280 533209000 1|F2FA A 3027 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
<S=Bmm,L=31mm> <S=8mm,L=31mm>

280 529634001 1773wl ADJUSTING SCREW, L
<EEHTYF220X225mm> <Sewing area "220X225">

183 544715001 1|2 723%247= TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23X24

184 544714001 1|h224223X2472 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24

185 S44713001 1[A271523X24° /1 SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 .:0UTER

186 S32798001 1|22 Ah5- COLLAR

187 532799001 1|29 AU M4 NUT, M4

188 533802001 1|23 AF oM SCREW, M4

189 $36043000 125381 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

180 S32797001 2[RI A HOLDER, A

191 062401416 4]F~<34X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

192 021400206 A2, 254 NUT, 2 M4
<EERLT )7 285X270mm> <Sewing area "220X225">

(222 S$55031001 12277 4230X28P50040 3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 30X28P500

223 544724101 1A 730%289= SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X23

224 544723001 11h277230X28 /- SQUARE FRAME, 30X28 :QUTER

225 832798001 1205 Ah5- COLLAR

226 S32799001 1N 2 AU M4 NUT, M4

227 $33802001 129 A oM SCREW, M4

228 $36043000 1223584 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

229 S55030001 21 aoht+oG HOLDER, G

230 062401416 4|F<R34x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

231 021400206 4125, 2 F/14 NUT, 2 M4

BE-0901E/1201B-201

28



F3 . IRZBIE (R— ARty b A7 3 88R) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option parts)

315

4
T TN

l

s — — s ——

BE-0801E/1201B-201

29



F3. 1 zBA% (R—ARtEv h:F 7 3 8BR) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY Rk NAME OF PARTS RM

283 536400001 U ESI NP7 E NAME FRAME ASSY

284 536399001 HESF L ELy B L NAME FRAME PLATE

285 520012001 1| A= SPACER

286 509823101 AR TL-+I3 SLIDE PLATE ASSY

287 509830101 U IAE Y PLATE SPRING, A

288 509827001 [FHITRA-H PRESSER SPACER

289 509828101 117044 FRAME PRESSER PLATE

290 062670814 7| FH~_0357-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

291 028350243 TR FHR2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

292 025350238 e HAF L35 WASHER, PLAINM 3.5
<HEA-G, BaX6HmE > <Commaon parts for "Hoop A-G & 3X6 ">

297 121764001 EZAt S SPRING, COMPRESSION

298 121765001 HVEEE SPXEY) KNOB SCREW, SM3.57

298 021670203 1|22, 2.4/ +357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40

300 021300205 2|22+ k3 NUT, 2 M3

302 062300806 2|F~23xs8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

303 025030233 2leSHFHAFLS WASHER, PLAINM 3
HEBLTT ¢ 105mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 105mm">

293 532945001 HPPLVE HOOP ASSY, A

294 532296001 | P27 R L B X7 EMBROIDERY HOQP ASSY, A

295 157044201 i aduhasa EMBROIDERY QUTER HOOP, A

296 157047201 tH2FIIA INNER HOOP, A

301 S09815001 1B vbRILE-A) CASSETTE HOLDER, A
<EKERITVYF p T5mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 75mm">

304 532946001 1|7 7BY= HOOP ASSY, B

305 832297001 122 UBI2 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, B

306 157200201 1|32k 8B EMBROIDERY QUTER HOOP, B

307 157198201 1|7 FI2B INNER HOOP, B

312 508816001 1|he vk F-(B) CASSETTE HOLDER, B
EERIT)T 6 25mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 25mm">

315 £32947001 1|220C0=2 HOOP ASSY, C

316 832298001 12229002 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, C

317 157202201 1 2oV By M L bode EMBROIDERY CUTER HOOP, C

318 157201201 1|2F74C INNER HCOP, C

323 509818001 1At vbRILE-D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
<GET T ) FH0X25mm> <Sewing area "60X25mm">

326 $32948001 1|70z HOOP ASSY, D

327 $32299001 1N aD 709092 EMBROIDERY FRAMED ASSY

328 157204201 12272k 29D EMBROIDERY QUTER HOOP D

329 157203201 1\"2F74D INNER HOOP, D

334 509818001 11U RILE-O) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
<EER T 7 25X60mmD <Sewing area “25X60mm">

337 832949001 1[I DPEDZE HOOP ASSY E

338 $32300001 1|is T IETS EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, G

339 157344201 1 2 2VIIE EMBROIDERY OUTER HOGP, E

340 157203201 1|2F 245D INNER HOOP, D

345 509817001 11ht kAL -(C) CASSETTE HOLDER, C
KRBT )7 55X25mmD <Sewing area "55X25mm">

391 530530001 1|2 2G6GH= HOOP ASSY, G

392 S30581001 122270603 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, G

393 530582000 1222V 225G QUTER HQOP, G

394 530583000 12 F 792G INNER HOOP, G

399 509818001 117ty I F-(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D

BE-0901E/1201B-201

30



F3 . $RABE (R— ARty b 72 3 8R) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option parts)

BE-0901E/1201B-201

31



F3. 1z 88 (x—Alty AT 3 885) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO[ CODE [aQT1Y S NAME OF PARTS RM
<HEBLTYF120X50mm> <Sewing area "120X50mm™>
379 $55035001 1|F T H23%693 HOOP ASSY, 3X5
380 $55240001 122,297 453%6 HOOP, 3X6
381 S$55036001 1F T/ 23K6 OUTER HOOP, OVAL 3%6
382 S$55037001 1(F T2 F7773%X6 INNER HOOP, OVAL 3X6
386 555233001 1At bR F-(F) CASSETTE HOLDER, F
389 021300205 2|22, 34 Uk3 NUT, 2 M3
<$&.T1) 7B85X60mm) <Sewing area "85X60mm">
348 S09848001 U E&E 7o MAGNETIC CLAMP, 70X90
349 157275001 15 Fi 214 CLAMP LOWER PLATE
350 157276001 1252 F274% CLAMP UPPER PLATE
351 519604000 4T Rk MAGNET
352 152632001 1FI3y,9328 HINGE ASSY, R
363 152633001 1|FI3os 89351 HINGE ASSY, L
375 309815001 bt U5 -(A) CASSETTE HOLDER, A
376 062300806 2|+~03xs SCREW, PAN M3X8
377 025030233 2|ESHHAF LT3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
378 021300103 2N+ w3 NUT, 1 M3

BE-0901E/1201B-201

32



F4 . A% @ILy 58ty b+ 7T 3 8BR)/ Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame set ; Option parts)

BE-0901E/1201B-201

F5 A% (RRBREyY b; #7338 8) / Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set ; Option parts)

BE-C901E/M1201B-201
33



F4. z % (BILw 3%ty b a7 3 5&) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM

2 536398001 1|FA258592 FRAME HOLDER BASE ASSY, S

3 536396001 1|37 9L -4LS9= HOLDER BASE ASSY, S

4 515284000 Z|RAYAL5 SLIDING PLATE

5 515285000 2| AT SLIDING FELT

6 062400616 4|1FR04X6 SCREW, PAN M4XB
<EBEBTYT ) 1T5mm)> <Sewing area " ¢ 175mm">

257 515642001 1| 2521 ROUND FRAME, SPF-21
<5=8mm,L=2 1mm> <S=8mm,L.=21mm>

280 533207000 1|29F I 1321 ADJUSTING SCREW, 21
<EHTYT b 210mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 210mm">

257 S15646001 1|T 74925 ROUND FRAME, SPF-25
<8=8mm,L=23mm> <{5=8mm,L=23mm>

280 533208000 12 2F 3oL 1723 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
GBI T )P 205X200mm)> <Sewing area *205X200mm">

259 515650001 1897 524X24 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24
<S5=8mm,L.=27Tmm> £S=8mm,L.=27mm>

280 $33209000 1\ 5F 3t 131027 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
“HBABR" “For spply parts”
<S=8mm.L.=31mm> <5=8mm,L=31mm>

280 829634001 1\259F 22wl ADJUSTING SCREW, L

BE-0901E/1201B-201

F5. 2 B% (ER#Ey b3 7 3 85) / Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY EE3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<R T1) 7 450X300mm> <Sewing area "450X300mm">

24 536406001 1 LA WA Ar & caV A SASHES FRAME SET

25 536422001 VTR T 2I2 SASHES FRAME ASSY

26 536401001 17377 SASHES FRAME

30 $36421001 by Ve M ko o Lo B 6 SUPPORT PLATE

31 062400806 8lF~<R04x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

32 026040136 8|ESHFH RO 24 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

33 (028040246 gl R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

34 536418000 2| 7T IL2X25X25 FELT, 2X25X25

35 S27910001 1| AA~—H SPACER

36 $32791000 2|55 ) 7290 CLIP, 290

37 S36408000 A|H B9 T220 CLIP, 220

BE-0901E/1201B-201

34



F6. MARR (2578t y b A7 a3 88R)/ Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set ; Option parts)

77

< RBE T ) 7200Xx160mm / Sewing area "200 X160mm" >

BE-0901E/1201B-201

35



F6. 1 ZEE (25 Tity bF T 3 v85R) / Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
< T)7200X160mm)> <Sewing area "200X160mm">

77 S39531001 1125735205168/ CLAMP FRAME SET, 20X16

78 S39532101 127 F 7 720X1693A CLAMP FRAME ASSY, A :20X16

79 S39533001 1|25 FR-220%X16 CLAMP BASE, 20X16

80 539534000 A AR R AT L-08 SLIDE STOPPER RUBBER, -08

81 §38535000 UEGUE Ly et SLIDE SHEET

az $38536001 1|A T4 %220X16 PRESSER PLATE, 20X16

83 532807000 A XA AT L-32 SLIDE STOPPER RUBBER, -32

84 839537001 1jAH I TAR PRESSER ARM, AR

85 S39538001 1{AH Ty TAL PRESSER ARM, AL

86 S09774001 4|5 M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

a7 021500316 4133, 2 +Uhk5 NUT, 3 M5

88 539539001 11AHI2TBR PRESSER ARM, BR

89 539540001 1|42 7BL PRESSER ARM, BL

a0 536475000 2|2z OMS SCREW, M5

1 855277001 2[R ILFME THUMB BOLT, M6

92 028060246 2|3 H 72-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

93 025060336 2|3 H RS 16 WASHER, PLAIN L 8

94 539541001 21T OTR-R PRESSER ARM BASE

95 017061006 A[RILFEX10 BOLT, M6X10

96 021060306 41321+ 6 NUT, 3 M6

97 $39542000 2\ 3853372 TOGGLE, 385

98 018081636 4 7FAILFBX16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

99 028080246 Al FHFHR2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

100 025080236 LT HHRFL I8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

101 021080306 4{3,a 48 NUT, 3 M8

102 018062036 4| 7FAILH6X20 BOLT, SOCKET MeX20

103 §39543001 2|1 -hr M5 WIRE HOOK SCREW, M5

104 539544001 A IT L N- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

105 539543001 2|24V -hTr M5 WIRE HOOK SCREW, M5

106 146354001 21 H WASHER, PLAIN 5

107 110793001 2|TEL PIN

108 825439101 2|5 206 SHOULDER SCREW, MG

109 159486001 21 H T WASHER

110 839553001 2|RTF T AR SFRING GUIDE BAR

111 539551001 1|F ST o7 /ARR PRESSER BAR SPRING, R

112 839552001 1|AHITIFARL PRESSER BAR SPRING, L

113 025060336 2l H T A6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

114 062060806 2|F-36X8 SCREW, PAN MBX8

115 018061636 2|7 FHRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

116 021060306 21323+ H6 NUT, 3 M6

117 536475000 2IWTERIME SCREW, M5

118 539545001 N 2A40-RE 52 WIRE PEDAL ASSY

119 539546001 1A YITFFIAN-03 PRESSER BAR LIFTER WIRE ASSY

120 839547001 1[REJLR-2 PEDAL BASE

121 S09834000 5|3 L%XD RUBBER LEG

122 062300616 5(F~A33X86 SCREW, PAN M3X6

123 539548001 1[5 PEDAL

124 539561001 17 A-22 WIRE SHAFT

125 048040342 2| AE4 RETAINING RING, E4

126 839549001 NRENLD PEDAL SHAFT

127 048060346 2 ATJER RETAINING RING, E6

128 539804001 1R I SPRING, PEDAL

129 539550001 1T A-RFK WIRE STAND

130 018501036 2|7 FiRILEEX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

131 028050246 2t g tFAR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

132 025050236 2|eSHFH4F15 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

BE-C901E/1201B-201

36



F7.#MZBAfR (X7 3 8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)

465

476

BE-0901E/1201B-201

37



F7. # A% (A7 3> 3&) /Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO] CODE JaTy - NAME OF PARTS RM
CHEHIT T 285X410mm)> <Sewing area "285X410">
432 543473001 11ES7430X4393 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X43
433 542331001 1[H277430X4353 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X43
434 $42332001 1|h57530%43 - SQUARE FRMAE, 30X43 :0UTER
435 $32798001 1255 AhT5- COLLAR
436 $32799001 11725 24 VM4 NUT, M4
437 $33802001 1252 A0 TMe SCREW, M4
438 $36043000 12533 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
439 $43471001 1le>75h+4BL HOLDER, BL
440 S43472001 1|e5749Hh+4BR HOLDER, BR
441 062401216 4|+ ~Ra4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
442 021400206 42224 vra NUT, 2 M4
BT 7 225X215mm> <Sewing area "225X215">
454 S44716001 1|e574723%2493 SQUARFE FRAME SET, 23X24
455 $44714001 1\hoTH23%245% SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24
456 S44713001 171477 223X24 b SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 -OUTER
457 S32798001 1295 AhS5- COLLAR
458 832799001 1|25 A4y M4 NUT, M4
459 $33802001 11255 A2 TMe SCREW, Md
460 S36043000 1753934 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
461 $44734001 1|e5745hF5CR HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CR
462 344733001 1|ES05h+450L HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CL
483 062401216 4|l ~24x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
464 021400206 4|22, 144 NUT, 2 M4
<KESITY P415X210mm> <Sewing area "415X210">
465 $44721001 1|b57423%435= SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X43
466 S44719001 1|hHe I H23x%435= SQUARE ERAME ASSY, 23X43
467 S44718001 1|15 7 423x43 Y+ SQUARE FRAME, 23X43 :OUTER
468 $32798001 1759 2h5- COLLAR
469 $32799001 1|75 A yhma NUT, M4
470 $33802001 1|5 ARTMa SCREW, M4
471 $36043000 17453535 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
472 $43471001 1{e529hF9BL HOLDER, BL
473 $43472001 1|e524HhF4BR HOLDER, BR
474 062401216 4|+ ~aax12 SCREW, PAN Ma4X12
475 021400206 4|22 04 Vh4 NUT, 2 M4
<RI T F7270X285mm> <Sewing area "270X285mm">
476 S44726001 1|52 4930X28%53 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X28
477 $44724101 1|hH7430X2853 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28
478 S44723001 1|27 230%28 SQUARE FRAME, 30X28 :OUTER
479 $32798001 1252 5h5- COLLAR
480 $32799001 1252 A4+ vMa NUT, M4
481 $33802001 1|25 AR TMe SCREW, M4
482 S36043000 NP EF IR SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
483 $33805001 1|37 987 AR HOLDER, AR
484 $33806001 1|e5758F AL HOLDER, AL
485 062401216 4|F~04xi2 SCREW, PAN M4X12
486 021400206 4|22 1F V4 NUT, 2 M4

BE-0S01E/12018-201

38



G .z LHIFBA% / Presser foot lifter mechanism

34

33 32 3t

BE-0901E/1201B-204

39



G. {8 Z _FiFR{% / Presser foot lifter mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [aQTy LE NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $32662101 1A S IHORGL -2 DRIVING LEVER ASSY

2 014400636 1|7 F 94246 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
3 S$50024001 1L 8- LEVER SHAFT

4 012500536 1| PFHE35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
5 $32663001 HEpvE 51 el LINK, OPERATING

) 544514101 1A Y TORDLI-00 PRESSER DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
7 012060636 1|7 +E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6
8 111865009 1|6 CAP, 6

9 350019001 1|207.94 ROLLER, 7.94

10 532667001 A0 P-FOOT SHAFT

11 $32668001 1| AHFLTHA% LY BUSH, U :P-FOOT SHAFT

12 532669001 1|AH 242D BUSH, D :P-FOOT SHAFT

13 532665001 HASITPo95+ HOLDER, P-FOOT SHAFT

14 062401016 1|F<34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

15 532675001 1|FHIT24E3% SPRING, RETRACTING

16 081006070 1101227 P6 O RING, P8

17 $32664201 1A T HEIR, OPERATING BASE, P-FCQOT

18 832672001 1A 7oA PRESSER FOOQT, A

19 052400806 1|F R/ RE54X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
20 532676000 1|4y 3y CUSHION, P-FOOT

21 $32673001 1HAHITF 1442 GUIDE PLATE, P-FOOT

22 060501016 3[/312F5%10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

23 $32678001 1A T2l s~ RETRACTING LEVER

24 S32677001 1(B21EL =24 LEVER SHAFT, ;RET.

25 028060243 1|23 FH12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

26 021060106 1[13 2 +vhH6 NUT, 1 M6

27 $32680101 1[ZAESO0LL s 3-93 RETRACTING SOLENQID LEVER ASSY
28 018501436 1|7 HRILE5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

29 $32683100 1|AHT2rev L/ A(F RETRACTING SCLENOID

30 832682001 1A HISOLR Y142 SETTING PLATE, ;SOL.

31 060501016 2|11 K5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

32 028050246 2| nFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

33 025050236 2|leSFHAF 05 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

34 S$33630009 IVIPPEd S AT SOLENOID COVER

35 008400604 3|+hS5x24X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

36 $33631001 1A HTH - PRESSER COVER

37 008400604 2|+F5 X 04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

38 515259001 Ha-FFviaFam CORD BUSH

39 544515001 NRASARFH 11 WASHER, THRUST 11

40 048110142 1A D935 C11 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11

BE-0901E/1201B-204

40



H . ERE)ANX Y BF{% / Drive, feed mechanism

11 12 10

n ] @26

—14

| @13
19 1615

41

BE-C901E/1201B-243




H. ExEh{AI2% U BA{% / Drive, feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTYy LTES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $15225101 1(XOE25 1 X-DRIVING BRACKET

2 018062036 3|7 FRILEEX20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

3 028060246 3|/ RHFH R2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

4 $15268000 1|E=#4>»¥7B PINION GEAR, B

5 012500536 2|7 FbE55x%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 $15232000 1PARILEYA IDLER GEAR, A

7 012500536 2|7 FHE>5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
8 $15233000 1T A -FSALX WIRE DRUM, X

9 012500536 2|7 FHES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M5X5
10 $15234000 1(xo R34 X-DRIVING SHAFT

11 076002800 2|RTIG4600277 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 600227
12 048320242 2|AT 7032 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32
13 $15267000 1[EZ#F2¥TFA PINION GEAR, A

14 012300536 2|7 FHEZ3X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X5
15 515239000 1(7 LF LB IDLER GEAR, B

16 012500536 2|7 FE55%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
17 $39488001 1[XUSVRESWCAP X-LIMIT DOG, W

18 0A4300605 2|+ FRHF223X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
19 515240101 1|0 SENSOR SHAFT

20 S$15235001 1~ A BUSH, :ECCENTRIC

21 012400636 1|7F+ES4x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
22 815236001 1X5F Tty X-AX|S HOME POSITION DOG

23 012500536 2|7 FHES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
24 $15237001 1 (X5 T TSIk X-AX|S HOME POSITION BRACKET
25 0A5400806 2|+ F+ A~ 224X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
26 0A4300605 2|+ FA_HF2I3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
27 515241001 1[XYEVRT SR X-LIMIT BRACKET

28 0A5400806 2|+ R+ 724X808 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
29 0A4300605 2|+ ARHF7Z3K6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
30 018501436 4| FFHRILb5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

31 028050246 4| HFHRx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

32 025050236 4|eSHFHRFII5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

33 $15229001 M\CLrE Lt Y-DRIVING BRACKET

34 018062036 1|7 FAILF6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 028060246 1|73 H12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

36 018063036 177K ILH6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M8X30

37 028060246 1|34 %2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

38 $15230001 1\yE-2755 U+ Y-MOTOR BRACKET

39 018061636 3|7 HHRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

40 028060246 3R HR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

41 018501436 4|7+ haxi4 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

42 028050246 4| HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

43 025050236 A|eSHFHAFLD5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

44 S$15268000 1| =A>¥7B PINION GEAR, B

45 012500536 2|7 FE55x%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5
46 515242000 210 49-FSAY WIRE DRUM, Y

47 012500536 4|7 +ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 $31959051 1Yo o4 Y-DRIVING SHAFT

49 S06740101 1|_FYU T ASPP202 BALL BEARING, ASPP202

50 018081636 2|7+ ILb8x16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

51 028080246 2| FHR2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

52 025080238 21ESYHLAF 8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

53 076002800 1|RE= 224600222 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 600227
54 $31958001 RPY T BN SPACER

55 $15232000 1NZARILEXA IDLER GEAR, A

56 012500536 2|7 +HEZ5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

BE-0901E/1201B-243

42



J . % U RARIF / Feed guide mechanism

43

BE-0801E/1201B-244




J. % U E2XBI{% / Feed guide mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |aTy S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 536432001 1|R%2FFL STAND, FL

2 018062036 2| 7FARIH6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
3 028060246 21\ H 1 2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
4 536431001 1| RZ2FFR STAND, FR

5 018062036 2[ 7 FHRIL6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
6 028060246 23xHFHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
7 $21085000 2|47 WIRE PULLEY

8 521033009 1|A2FRR STAND, RR

9 018062036 2|7 FHRIL6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
10 028060246 2|3 12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
11 048320242 1A FHIASC32 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32
12 $21085000 1|24~ WIRE PULLEY

13 $21034052 1| A% FRL STAND, RL

14 018062036 2|7 FRILF6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
15 028060246 23R FHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
16 $21085000 N2A4%7-) WIRE PULLEY

17 536425001 4| A i- STOPPER

18 018401036 8|7 FRILF4xXI0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
19 017501606 475 )L M5X16 BOLT, M5X16

20 021500103 4113, Y5 NUT, 1 M5

21 536426001 135450k SENSCOR BRACKET
22 0604006186 2{1312/F4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 S$36427001 1|79 41LX HOOK, LX

24 536428001 1V 7V 4HLY HOOK, LY

25 536429001 117V IRX HOOQK, RX

26 S$36430001 1] RY HOOK, RY

27 018501436 817 HHRILE5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
28 028050246 8l iR HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
29 025050236 8IESYHRFLU5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
30 $36491001 47 FHRIL5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
31 018400836 4|7+ IL-4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
32 028040246 4l 24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
33 $15248000 1|X7 A - X-WIRE

34 $15247000 21Y AR Y-WIRE, R

35 018400836 2|7 FRIL4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
36 028040246 2liinFHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
37 515257000 2HI=FHAEY LINEAR GUIDE, ¥

38 018401636 14{F FILb4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
39 $21037009 ANE S I DIEY Y-CARRIAGE

40 018401236 8| 7RI h4x12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
41 025040136 8leSHH R a4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
42 028040246 8|/ RFH p2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
43 S21085000 | 12{2 A~ WIRE PULLEY

44 $36423001 1NY5 T ks Y-AX|S HOME POSITION DOG
45 062400616 21+ ~<4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
46 $15231000 217-1)-FL-+ PULLEY PLATE

47 018501636 47 FRILaX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
48 028050246 4l FH 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
49 025050236 le>HHRFL 5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
50 $21038101 1|H MR-k GUIDE SUPPORT

51 018501036 6t 7 FRILF5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
52 $15256000 1 =PHAFX LINEAR GUIDE, X

53 018300836 9|7 +HIL3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
54 $15251001 1|xFv ) X-CARRIAGE

55 018300836 87 +AIL3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
56 028030246 8|/ FH$#2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
57 521085000 2174w 7)) WIRE PULLEY

58 $15252001 27 -L¥f 1202 FRAME PLATE ASSY
59 817052001 4)+3 S5 3I5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8
60 0A4300605 2+ F AHFHZINEDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
61 062501016 2|3~Ras5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
62 028050246 2|1 iR FHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-§
63 025050236 2|leSHHARFLY5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

BE-0201E/1201B-244

44



K . TH#hBI{% / Lower shaft mechanism

< @AM/ For supply parts >

BE-0901E/1201B-305

45



K. T&4B94% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q7Y AES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532544001 1R Usz BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U
2 523651001 2|7 HEeZ6XeHR WA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 S523651001 2|7 HES6XeHR U A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
4 532547001 1 (AR LFFDIS BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D
5 523651001 2|7 FHES6x64, A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
153 823651001 2[FPHES6Xe7R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
7 532538101 113755 VERTICAL SHAFT
8 142708000 1|2 T2 LU VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, U
9 012060636 1|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
10 142709000 12729 442)LD VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, D
11 012060636 1| FHE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
12 532539101 1|20 4 LOWER SHAFT
13 532540000 1|37 A% LL { OWER SHAFT BUSH, L
14 012060636 1| FFHE36X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 104520000 122222 LR LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R
16 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
17 $32550001 1My bhAZ—5% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
18 S$32551001 1]evbhs—2= SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
19 523651001 2|17 FES6X67R S A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
20 $35584001 1R -0 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
21 535583001 1 iw i a2 N ST A S ANTI-SPIN SPRING
22 181936001 1ARE =R FA7 2580 TENSION SPRING
23 181837001 1[FIAZL AR FIATEIRD ADJUSTING SCREW
24 181938001 HFIADARE AR SET SCREW

<SR <For Supply parts>
25 SA1646001 1835595 h< /392 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX 535595

BE-0901E/1201B-305

46



L. $&;m;B:8R84% / Lubrication

BE-0901E/1201B-350

47



L. #5;m;M;8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE |aQTy S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 152948001 2|F A IRV TR OIL GAUGE WINDOW
2 $32555001 1|FapathHTA OIL SUPPORT, A

3 060501016 21284 F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
4 152969001 1a-F9H3Thx CORD HOLDER

5 062300616 1|+~_33x%86 SCREW, PAN M3X6
8 $32552000 1| 7=EE6X6(750) WICK, %8 L=750

7 $32553000 1| ZILF2-F(300) QIL TUBE, L=300

8 532554000 1NE7H1927TILE FELT

9 532556001 11F2152H34IB OIL SUPPORT, B

10 060501016 21234 /F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
11 117150001 1|12-FHHThHe CORD HOLDER

12 062300616 1|F+R3x%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
13 532557000 122 F4X4(330) WICK, 4%4 L=330
14 $§32558000 1|E Z)LF2-7(85) OIL TUBE, L=85

15 $32559000 1% 2927 ILRA FELT, A

16 532561101 1[F2a s34 ITCrs SUPPOTER ASSY, C
17 $32564000 1|53 EE(500) WICK, FLAT L=500
18 $32565000 1E = ILF21-T(230) OIl. TUBE, L=230
19 152969001 1[3-FHHSITh+r CORD HOLDER

20 062300616 2|+ ~a3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X8
21 S36482000 UFE = WICK

22 532557000 2|72 E4X4(330) WICK, 4X4 =330
23 S$32570000 1|22 EF4X4(120) WICK, 4X4 L=120
24 $32571000 t|F25217TILHB OIL FELT, B

25 538494001 1|F 1 ILH-AA OIL COVER, LL

26 $32603000 1| A2 ZIILRL FELT, L

27 $32604000 1|E =~ JLF2-T400) OIL TUBE, L=400
28 $32605000 1|72 E4X4(520) WICK, 4X4 L=520
29 S$32606001 1Frhss- GEAR COVER

30 $32554000 1"F7H2a7TivR FELT

31 S40899000 UNA1LEEYE OIL WICK ASSY

32 $21677000 tlE=-nFa-7F OIL TUBE

33 $36481000 1| 2T ET4X4(680) WICK, 44 L=680
34 117150001 2|a-FHHIhr CORD HOLDER

35 062300616 2|4+ ~73x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
36 062400816 2|F~34x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
37 536477001 1A A3 OIL PAN

38 538735001 1A AIoF QIL FEEDING PIPE
39 107155001 17T )Lk FELT

40 534012000 1[92EE4X4(240) WICK, 4X4 =240
41 060501016 1|/ 84 F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
42 117150001 1|a-FH#9Thx CORD HOLDER

43 062300616 1|F~<33X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
44 152883000 17T I)LH8X155 FELT, 8X15.5

45 807876101 1|Fa-FRYR- TUBE CLIP

46 529700000 "2 0-37F 47T FELT

47 117006001 1{ozcE WICK, L=60

48 $36479000 2|ZTIL28X15 FELT, 28X15

49 536480000 2|7T L 123%4 FELT, 23x%4

50 534325001 1| ILHhs3-B OIL COVER, B

BE-0901E/1201B-350

48



M. RtV B / Thread trimmer mechanism

49

BE-0801E/1201B-403




M. =t U B3{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532451001 B IbFN THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 523651001 3T FHES6X6HR A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 $32452001 1NVl AFR) A5 SOLENQID SETTING PLATE

4 060501016 2|/ 312/ F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

5 $32453100 1A FY UL /AR THREAD TRIMMER SQLENQID

5 021400106 2+ vhe NUT, 1 M4

7 028040246 208 R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

8 $32454001 LEVIPPE € N P A SOLENQCID LEVER ASSY

9 062351016 1|+~_2a35x10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10

10 532456001 1ML =T tHA09 GUIDE SHAFT, ;.D-LEVER

1 012060636 2| PFE6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 532486001 NAFFADS POSITIONING SHAFT

13 012060636 1[7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MB6X6
14 532457001 NAEF IR0 DRIVING LEVER ASSY, TR

16 $32461001 19RO A-EFR 733 SPRING, COMPRESSION

17 §32462001 28 VEXTH L UB SHOULDER SCREW, B :M5

18 $32463001 TR OYREVEE THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, V
21 021080106 2115 a6 NUT, 1 M&

22 §32467001 1A bFLs3- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

23 $32468001 U ELEIPTAC ) LEVER SHAFT, TR

24 110367001 2|1 H R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

25 048060342 1 ATJEB RETAINING RING, Eb

26 012060636 1|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 $32462001 2T UFTH 7B SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

28 021080106 (12246 NUT, 1 M6

29 532469001 A FYOUFHSE THREAD TRIMMER RCD ASSY, H
30 141331001 1|FapALTa BUSH

31 021060106 11 246 NUT, 1 M6

32 018400836 2|7 FRILkaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4x8

33 832471201 1AL hL 3 CONNECTING ROD ASSY, TR
34 $32474001 1A E2n MOVABLE KNIFE

35 832475001 1[50 A204 SCREW, M4

36 $§32476001 1|AFES AT~ COLLAR, M-KNIFE

37 $32477001 1|3FT47 FIXED KNIFE

38 $50674101 AV R E- a1 o T-PLATE GUIDE SCREW, M3X%5.5 SP
39 536135101 1|12 THREAD HOLDING PLATE

40 544924001 1|2 AR IIMIX5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5

41 525310101 2[4 SCREW, FLAT M4

42 542456051 1|hHeRA ROTARY HOOK STOPPER

43 $44924001 2[i A M3IX55 SCREW, M3X5.5

44 542461251 IAVEC &} NEEDLE PLATE BASE

45 047200542 1 ATV TE L AWZ PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2

46 062400816 4]+~ 204X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

47 S47229100 11hehs -0z ROTARY HOOK COVER ASSY
48 $44518100 1HATAH - ROTARY HOOK COVER

49 SAD171000 1lhaTHs-7T Lk FELT

50 $32488001 (R TS by g iR Y- 3 COVER HOLDER SPRING

51 018400836 1|PFHARIF4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

52 544519001 18- 4T COVER SUPPORT

53 U0e8s71003 2+~ LA3X5DB SCREW, PAN (SfP WASHER) M3X5
54 $32490000 1|18y /4F PICKER SOLENOID

55 021300106 21 4vk3 NUT, 1 M3

56 028030245 2| R HFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

57 $32491001 1IPKIL /413 PICKER SOLENOID PLATE

58 062401016 21 _34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

59 $32492001 1YL /AT -1 SOLENOID ARM

60 018400836 1,7 FHRIk4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

61 $32493001 1 7-LE ARM PIN

62 018300536 1|7 H+RILFIXS BOLT, SOCKET M3X5

63 $32484001 1Lt CONNECTING WIRE

64 062300416 21 FR33x%4 SCREW, PAN M3x4

65 532495001 1[EwHh- PICKER

BE-0901E/1201B-403

50



M . %t U B{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

51

BE-CO01E/1201B-403




M. #tT] U B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
66 532496001 1| h-_R-2Z PICKER BASE

67 048020342 2|k ATE2 RETAINING RING, E2

68 532497001 NP IE, CUSHION

69 532498001 UYL A SHOULDER SCREW, M3
70 $32614001 1lPKTFSH vk PICKER BRACKET

71 060400816 |  2|s31>K4x8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

72 $32499001 11E Y H-R YA PICKER STOPPER

73 062300416 21 ~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

74 025080132 S 7 E S Y WASHER, PLAIN S 8

75 081007070 11012 5P7 ORING, P7

76 $51245001 112221935 2N NEEDLE PLATE, N :EMBRO.

BE-0901E/1201B-403

52



N1 . %341 VB8k (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

AN ———
—@

56

BE-0901E-AC-405

53



N1. %340 B8k (BE-O901E-AC) / Thread wiper mechanism {BE-0901E-AC)

REFNO| CODE |[aQTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532361201 1R IL/AEA-X SOLENOID BASE, :T/GUIDE

2 060501016 3|/ A F5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

3 028050246 21 R HFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

4 025050236 2iESHYHRFas WASHER PLAIN M 5

5 $32362000 2(F-Lui a3 ARM CUSHION

6 $52069001 Al AV W R LG o S0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

7 0214001086 2hhe a4k NUT 1 M4

8 $32365101 NEIAS LA THREAD WIPER SPRING

9 $32366001 NG VIR SOLENOID PLATE, ;T/GUIDE

10 0A4300605 2[+FRHFI23IX6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 $32367000 NP ECACYIVVE (N WIPER SOLENOID

12 $47051101 NI/ ART~LDZ SOLENOID ARM ASSY

13 S47052101 VIV S SN SOLENOID ARM

14 018401036 1|7 FHRILAK10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

15 $32386001 AVAPFE o W, S g SOLENQID SENSOR PLATE

16 3532369001 1NEIHFA14 PLATE

17 525283001 HEVE ST SHOULDER SCREW, M4

18 532371101 NHARARIL GUIDE METAL

19 835711001 1 AFEXAZR-HB POSITIONING SPACER, B

20 532373100 NAFEANT- COLLAR, ;POSITIONING

21 S32374101 DTN T UI03 GUIDE HOOK ASSY, ;U-THREAD
22 $32387101 1P hE U075 GUIDE HOOK PLATE, ;U-THREAD
23 $32388100 1224 D505 GUIDE HOOK, ;U-THREAD

24 $32480001 2|2 ARIIIX2.5 SCREW, M3X2.5

25 S35710101 HF+3 SHOULDER SCREW, M3

26 028030243 1|7 3RFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

27 021300106 113 2+wh3 NUT 1 M3

28 $34452000 1|2 -FHIT A% WIPER HOLDER PLATE

29 $32384101 1|t H-1% SENSOR PLATE

30 $36220001 1|t HF o2 SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

31 062400816 2| ~Ra4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 028040246 2| H %24 WASHER SPRING 2-4

33 026040236 2|ESHHREHX4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

34 0A4300605 2|+~ UZIX6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
35 532385101 1| H-hsi- SENSOR COVER

36 0A4300605 2|+ FARHF2Z3IX6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
41 $32375201 1A A H TR~ THREAD PRESSER BASE ASSY
42 $32376201 1A A HITA-X THREAD PRESSER BASE

43 $32377000 HewoT-7 MAGIC TAPE

44 $32380101 1N AT I7402 COVER ASSY, :TRIPRESSER
45 $32381101 NS T4 COVER, :TR/PRESSER

46 $32377000 HeLwor-7 MAGIC TAPE

47 062300616 1)1+ ~_3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

48 028030243 132 HFH$72-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

49 025030233 1NeSHEHAFLI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

50 544925001 1N ZAH-H-FBS= FINGER GUARD ASSY, B

51 $44926001 171 H-H-FB FINGER GUARD, B

52 $36924001 NI-ZF3-0 INJURY MARK

53 $32383001 2|74 H-H-Fripn SPRING

54 532363001 VAP Sl 2 = S SHOULDER SCREW, M3

55 $36714001 NI TAYHIRAR-H SPACER

56 062301006 1|+ ~<_33X10 SCREW PAN M3X10

57 543505001 2124 H-H-F1% FINGER GUARD PLATE

58 018300636 1|7 FAIL3XE BOLT SOCKET M3X6

59 028030243 1| HFH H2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

60 021300106 1142+ vk3 NUT 1 M3

61 062400816 4|3 <248 SCREW PAN M4X8

62 028040246 A|INRFH R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

63 026040236 2 HRIH 4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

BE-0901E-AC-405

54



N2 . %340 \BAR (BE-1201B-AC) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

41

BE-1201B-AC-405

55



N2. %3 L BE{% (BE-1201B-AC)/ Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REFNO[ CODE |aQTy =3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $32361201 1A bBFILIAER-R SOLENOQID BASE, ;T/GUIDE

2 060501016 3|73/ F5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

3 028050246 2| AR FHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

4 025050236 2|ESHHARF a5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

5 $32362000 2| F-Lyi Ay ARM CUSHION

6 S$52069001 2| qu k) s D BOLT, SOCKET MdX14

7 021400106 212 a+wha NUT 1 M4

8 532365101 1A RIS I35 THREAD WIPER SPRING

9 $32366001 1A +BT I /AR SOLENQID PLATE, ;T/GUIDE

10 0A4300605 2|+ FRHFH23X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 $32367000 P ECASVIVFEIN WIPER SOLENOID

12 S47051101 1L /AR P-LD3 SOLENOQID ARM ASSY

13 547052101 IVIZE SN SOLENOQID ARM

14 018401036 1|7 FHEI4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

15 832386001 (VIR 5 SR e SOLENOQID SENSOR PLATE

16 $32369001 1 E2H A5 PLATE

17 $25283001 NEVESZ SHOULDER SCREW, M4

18 832371101 1HARAZIL GUIDE METAL

19 $35711001 1A FFARR-48B POSITIONING SPACER, B

20 $32373100 1A FXADS- COLLAR, ;POSITIONING

21 832374101 12T A R TUH 93 GUIDE HOOK ASSY, ;U-THREAD
22 $32387101 1 TL b hr U445 GUIDE HOOK PLATE, ;U-THREAD
23 532388100 LS, L GUIDE HOQK, :U-THREAD

24 532480001 2| A p3X2.5 SCREW, M3X2.5

25 535710101 X SHOULDER SCREW, M3

26 028030243 IR FHHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

27 021300106 11132 +vk3 NUT 1 M3

28 $34452000 NI 18- H (2 WIPER HOLDER PLATE

29 $32384101 1214 SENSOR PLATE

30 $36220001 1tz F 93 SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

31 062400816 2|4 ~14x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 028040246 2[R FH 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4

33 026040236 2[ESHHREH 4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

34 0A4300605 2|+ RH4223X6DA SCREW PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
35 $32385101 1| H-Hs8- SENSOR COVER

36 0A4300605 2|+ RHFHE3XEDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
40 $45540001 1A hHZ1292 THREAD NIPPER ASSY, 12

41 S45541001 1A FAHIAR-R1243 THREAD PRESSER RASE ASSY, 12
42 S45542001 A bAHTR-Z12 THREAD PRESSER BASE, 12

43 $45543000 R oT-F12 MAGIC TAPE, 12

44 $45544001 HAhFH I 7512503 THREAD PRESSER COVER ASSY, 12
45 3845545001 1B I 7512 THREAD PRESSER COVER, 12
A6 845543000 1|V T-F12 MAGIC TAPE, 12

47 062300616 1[#~23x6 SCREW PAN M3X86

48 028030243 1|3 FH$2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

49 025030233 1S HARFLI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

50 $45546001 1 ZAH-H-F12453 FINGER GUARD ASSY, 12

51 $45547001 124 H-H-F12 FINGER GUARD, 12

52 536924001 1o-=o5<2-4 INJURY MARK

53 $32383001 2| 2AH-H-Fri SPRING

54 832363001 2| AX RS 2T SHOULDER SCREW, M3

55 $36714001 1O TAYHERAR-H SPACER

56 062301006 1[+A<23x10 SCREW PAN M3X10

57 $43505001 2P H-H-FA42 FINGER GUARD PLATE

58 018300636 1|7 FAILF3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

59 028030243 1|3 H R2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

60 021300106 11224 wk3 NUT 1 M3

61 062400816 4]4+~204x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

62 028040246 4| FH 1 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

63 026040236 2|eSHHRIH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

BE-1201B-AC-405

56



P1. Ll UB{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-412

P2 . Ll L B3R (BE-1201B-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-412
57




P1. %1% L B3{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NQO| CODE [QTY faf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $49451001 1|ARRTFEA993 COTTON STAND ASSY, 9

2 $32508009 N|ARRTHEAL COTTON STAND, L

3 $32509009 HARRTHAS COTTON STAND, S

4 060501016 4|73/ F5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

5 546972001 9|2 S-no SPOOL SHAFT

6 028050246 9|/ R HFH$2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

7 021500103 9122 Vb5 NUT, 1 M5

8 $32510001 1ALToF DR THREAD GUIDE BAR

9 $15273001 WARFFHALI(k THREAD GUIDE JOINT

10 060501016 1]7342/F5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

11 $15286101 WARFPLFAA THREAD GUIDE, A

12 $15287101 1|A+7F 1B THREAD GUIDE, B

13 062400816 2|+ ~a4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

14 $34450001 NPT AvoA% GUIDE PLATE

15 062300616 1|F_23%6 SCREW PAN M3X8

16 $25391000 tE=-nF21-7 OlL TUBE, L=220

BE-0901E-AC-412

P2. %38 UEB{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO] CODE [QTY it 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
549450001 NA+2TEA120% COTTON STAND ASSY, 12

2 $45588009 1NAb2FH 112 COTTON STAND, 12

3 $32509009 HARETHEAS COTTON STAND, S

4 060501016 4|73 F8X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

5 846972001 | 12|RF-LT4 SPOOL SHAFT

6 028050246 | 12|/ H R2-5 WASHER SPRING 25

7 021500103 | 12{1>24"Jk5 NUT, 1 M5

8 $32510001 VARV o 7527 Ry, THREAD GUIDE BAR

9 $45590001 NARPFALIA M2 THREAD GUIDE JOINT, 12

10 060501016 2173 /R5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

11 §46290001 WNAEToFAA THREAD GUIDE, A

12 $46291001 NA+7F18B THREAD GUIDE, B

13 $45589001 WAFTF4C THREAD GUIDE, C

14 062400816 3|+ ~04x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

15 $25391000 1|E=-LF2-T OIL TUBE, L=220

BE-1201B-AC-412

58




Q1. EBFB% (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread tension (BE-0901E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-418

59



Q1. %FFE% (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread tension (BE-0901E-AC)

REFNO| CODE [aQTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 858170009 1[FI oA FA1HISH= ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, 1H :9S
2 540702009 1 FIATEA T A R-XSOZ ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, §

3 $32384101 1(MAbhHrA-X THREAD GUIDE BASE

4 008400806 2|+ 204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

5 $32395001 AT AFIAILHT THREAD GUIDE DISK

6 534033001 9|7 LT 3w i SPRING

7 $32397001 QA LT AT D SHOULDER SCREW

8 155510001 gl +FIA LUk TENSION NUT

g $40709001 1A+ FLF-1-152 THRFAD BREAKAGE PULLEY PLATE
10 $S40707000 9|4 rFLF-1)- THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY

11 S40708001 9lAbHLTF-U-4 THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY SHAFT
12 048020346 O|FATJE2 RETAINING RING E2

13 008400806 3|+F35RX04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

14 $41030001 1A bFL o t-FnAws2 TR-BRAKEAGE SENSOR PCB ASSY
15 008400806 3|+k 3 R04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

16 $40712001 1239 FA=Fo T THREAD GUIDE, U :UPPER

17 008400806 2|+h5A04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

18 $40713001 1A 9FA=F+H THREAD GUIDE, C :UPPER

19 008400806 2|+M5234X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

20 $37295401 OlAbFIAZ LRI A3 TENSION BRACKET ASSY

21 S40714101 QA+ FIADLRIT A TENSION STUD BASE

22 $50013001 9|4 hFA YIRS TENSION STUD

23 100402004 9|k AR357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

24 $37297101 9lA k)i THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

25 $36300000 o|O-21-435 ROTARY DISC

26 144103009 gl4+FIAZLHSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

27 $20680001 9l hFIADT RS TENSION SPRING, S

28 $20681000 QIFAGL NRIIHH WASHER

29 520682103 ol +FFIILF Vb TENSION NUT

30 $48398000 ol FFI TR AR TENSION BAR PLATE, L

31 536299001 | 25|/ +FIA L HFSTTIE TENSION DISC FELT

32 008400806 | 18|+FZ704X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

33 540715000 1A +FFIDLRIEA(2 TENSICN STUD BASE PLATE

34 008400806 4l+h 52 04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

35 840716001 Ol FRY R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING PLATE
36 008400806 9|+k>RX4X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

37 540740001 2| REUK4X25 STUD, 4X25

38 $40717101 1(FA5 45 13- ADJUSTMENT BASE COVER

39 008400806 4|+hS5ZX04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

40 $17061000 1[7-xt2120 GROUND WIRE, 120

41 542643050 HAFL Y- -2 XIZ T-BREAKAGE SENSOR HARNESS ASSY
42 852781000 1FIDHE AR RAIZ HARNESS ASSY, A/B.HIPCB-HEAD
43 008400806 A+5R34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

44 $40718001 1A(bEFHT THREAD GUIDE, U

45 008400806 2|+ 35X 04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

BE-0901E-AC-418

60



AFBAf% (BE-1201B-AC) / Thread tension (BE-1201B-AC)

Q2. %

BE-1201B-AC-418

61




Q2. % #A+B{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Thread tension (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTyY TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 552034209 1NFIEA T A1H1280% ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, 1H 125
2 546286009 1NFIAo AT (B12ST2 ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, B 1128
3 551497001 12|77 350 PRE-TENSION ASSY, C

4 551498001 1217 A THREAD GUIDE

5 $45563001 2[4 P FAFADLRD THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

6 551499000 12(AbTFF 495 TENSION DISC

7 551499000 12(MbF o433 TENSION DISC

8 851440001 12| 7730830 SPRING, C

9 S45567001 12(A+FI2 b TENSION NUT

10 545568001 AL T--15212 T-BREAKAGE PULLEY PLATE, 12
11 540707000 12|/ LT~ THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY

12 540708001 12| bFLTN)-25 THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY SHAFT
13 048020346 12|FATE2 RETAINING RING E2

14 008400806 4|+F7A04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4x8

15 545501001 NA LY FIRLI2 T-BREAKAGE SENSOR PCB ASSY
16 545501002 R P covs i AN S T-BREAKAGE SENSOR PCB ASSY
17 008400806 6[++7A04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

18 545570001 2(23o7 A2 FFHhi2 UPPER THREAD GUICE, C :12

19 008400806 9[+FZA4X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

20 546968001 1(2a9TAR3FL 212 UPPER THREAD GUIDE, D ;12

21 S$372905401 12| bFA 7RI T (92 TENSION BRACKET ASSY

22 $40714101 12(AbFIA2LRF A TENSION STUD BASE

23 550013001 12| +F3ALHRD TENSION STUD

24 100402004 12|k AR3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

25 837297101 12| R s THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

26 536300000 12|B-%1)-4%35 ROTARY DISC

27 144103009 12 bFI2LHS5F 9T TENSION DISC PRESSER

28 520680001 12[AFI22 2348 TENSION SPRING, S

29 520681000 12[FIAD IR TR WASHER

30 520682103 12(AbFIALF U TENSION BUT

31 548398000 12|+ FIAL R4 FL TENSION BAR PLATE, L

32 536299001 BAFFIVLHSTINL TENSION DISC FELT

33 008400806 24|+F>A34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

34 S45571000 WA MFIADHR T2 1512 TENSION BAR PLATE, 12

35 008400806 6(+F35A34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

36 S40716001 12| R AR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING PLATE
37 008400806 12[+FZX04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4x8

38 545572001 NFA2EAF1Hr8-12 ADJ-BASE COVER, 12

39 008400806 S5i+hT7A4X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

40 5492396001 1A+ FIA a8 2F4FSTN SETTING PLATE, CONNECTOR :STN
41 008400806 2|+hZA24X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

42 S17061000 2/ 7-At120 GROUND WIRE, 120

43 (008400806 1[+F>A34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

44 545574001 2| X2V F4X50 STUD, 4X50

45 S37060001 3fF-RAI-2 LABEL, GROUNDING

46 546284000 AR Y- N-RZIZ T-BREAKAGE SENSCR HARNESS ASSY
47 551151000 UFAIFAN-RRIZ HARNESS ASSY, :H/PCB-HEAD

48 008400806 6|+hZ7AX24X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

BE-1201B-AC-418

62



R . $Hr@s 2R 884% / Synchronizer

BE-C901E/1201B-501

S . BAEPERSABE{R/ Machine head parts

BE-0901E/1201B-601

63



R. $HiuE4& H25894% / Synchronizer

REF.NQ| CODE |QTY g NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520913000 1lO-41)~Ta-% UK ROTARY ENCODER, JK

2 515281001 1| ITwa-F 734 Vk ENCODER BRACKET

3 0A5300805 2+ RHF733X80B SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

4 $36436101 1o a-Fh)IsrA43 ENCODER SETTING PLATE

5 UA0130001 1N SHOULDER SCREW

6 0A5400806 2[++XH24X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

7 536435001 UNYAFE SRS A3 SENSOR SETTING PLATE

8 $36220001 1|2 x93 SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

9 0A4300605 214+ 4 RHFZ23X6DA SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6

10 0A5400806 2i+F A+ 724X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
BE-0301E/1201B-501

S. FREREREBE (% / Machine head parts

REF.NC| CODE |[aQTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $39414009 1R D S-ADE BELT COVER ASSY, A

2 S$37058001 11voI2-% LABEL, ARROW

3 008400604 A+RS R 4XE SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

4 336438009 1} Lhhs-B BELT COVER, B

5 008400604 41+hFXT4X86 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

6 532446009 1NTFTALI-4 STOP MARK

7 $32445009 1|7~ R47-JL PULLEY SCALE

8 536439000 1471 J1H PULLEY, 1H

9 012060636 2|7 FHES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 $32536001 UNNJAFFET ZERO BIGHT NEEDLE LOCATION DOG
1 025040236 2l HAFI04 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

12 062401616 21+ R4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

BE-0901E/1201B-601

64



T1.3ay A=Ky & XBFH(100V,120V H) / Control box mechanism(For 100V,120V)

BE-0901E/1201B-502

65




T1. 2> bA—JbiR v 7 A& (100V,120VA) / Control box mechanism(For 100V,120V)

REF.NO CODE QTY TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 555095001 1A FIRVYIRAI3IN CONTROL BOX ASSY, N

2 555096001 1A FIRY2ANTEN CONTROL BOX ASSY, NN

3 549390009 1|tz FIBoX/1% CONTROL BOX BOTTOM PLATE

4 555985000 1|52 A698VA TRANSFORMEER, 698VA

5 018061236 3[7F AR reX12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

6 028060246 3| RwHFH 726 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

7 025060236 B|eTFHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

8 021060106 ) N & ) NUT, 1 M6

9 S49770201 NALF D3 MAIN PCB ASSY

15 $42946000 1|0CT77 -FBAOBAZ4HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBADBAZ24HS

16 $51150000 1|DCIF -3 RXI3M HARNESS ASSY, M :.DC F/MCTOR
17 UL0233001 2|+ F N LAIXICDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
18 §52221001 NF Tz POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

19 S541195201 b7 8003 HEAD PCB ASSY

20 500554000 6| AR-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

21 552031000 81HR-F12NS SUPPORT, 12N8

22 852166000 1[3PNFR-161608 CORE, NFR-161608

23 552229000 N RN APZE TRANS P-SUPPLY HARNESS P ASSY
24 S$51141000 1S R-RRZDZ TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS Z ASSY
25 551142000 HESVAN-RAMIZ TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS M ASSY
26 $51143000 T2 -3 AMNZE HARNESS ASSY, MN :P/SUP.-M/IPCB
27 551144000 1N F o5 - AMTOZ HARNESS ASSY, MT :P/SUP.-M/PCB
28 551145000 T T -1~ ZAHDIZ HARNESS ASSY, HD :PfSUP.-H/PCB
29 551146000 T -3 ASPYE HARNESS ASSY, SP :P/SUP.-RHA
30 S55636000 WP Firay3y FAN TERMINATOR

3 $52032000 NRAMYTRADF A7, TERMINATOR, STOP SWITCH :M/PCB
32 S36211100 1XYTZUYFN-FRATZ AREA HARNESS ASSY, XY

33 536213200 1NEAZ T IN-RATZ TIMING HARNESS ASSY

34 551152000 Mk a7, FARE 3 &7 F- HERNESS ASSY, :H/PCB-HEAD

35 §51155000 I AEN-RRDE SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY

36 §36216100 1|INDEXE-Z/\ -1 AD3 MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, INDEX

37 851157000 N T I -T2 MAIN-HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY
38 $43018000 1|H 10203 TERMINATOR ASSY, H

39 S$51158000 1EL 2 E-FN-FARTZ M-PCB MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

40 $36218200 1|A XN ADS B-WINDER HARNESS ASSY

41 511848000 4|2-FHZT4#7 CORD CLAMP, TN

42 150349001 2(3-F&32710 CORD CLAMP, 10-L

43 150357001 2|2-Ko5713 CORD CLAMP, 13-L

44 509142000 1a-KoZ2 7201 CORD CLAMP, 20-L

45 SA3672001 2|3-F o5, FF1259 CORD CLAMP:F1259

46 $21057000 2|a-FFwia CORD BUSH

47 549397000 1|3-F7 v aMG-4 CORD BUSH, MG-4

48 533923001 1|+ F "B LARIX14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X14
49 008400604 4+b5A04X6 SCREW, TRUGS M4X6

50 537059001 1|PE=~% LABEL, PE

51 S$37060001 1N 7-A<-7 LABEL, GROUNDING

52 538353101 NT AT RIT LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JPN.

53 538352101 VT LFXINN ANy LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.

54 532954009 1[SWZ% COVER, ;SWITCH

55 512481000 21 A5 UF NYLATCH

56 549391009 11/ F3IBOXHs - CONTROL BOX COVER

57 $§36202000 1| /A4 X741 ILEMYW1205 NOISE FILTER, MYW1205

58 0AS5300805 2|+ R4 223X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
59 544341000 1|PROM360MT 73 EPRCM ASSY, 960 MT

61 $42946000 1|{DCZ 7 FBAOBA24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBADGA24HS

62 542947000 1|IDCT T UIN-FRADE F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, DC

63 555595001 HWIF MU rA45 FAN SETTING PLATE

64 UL0233001 2{+ A1z L X3X3I0DA SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X30
65 0A5401006 1|+ 2324X100B SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHE) M4X10
66 547900000 117 L—h-M10A BREAKER, M :10A

67 616415001 WTFUTZ~8)L 37 LABEL, P-SUPPLY S

68 555987000 1|77 a-FUS POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, US

BE-09201E/1201B-502

66



T1.aA» ba=)bRv 2 AR (100V,120V ) / Control box mechanism(For 100V,120V)

BE-0S01E/1201B-502

67




T1. 2> bA—IKR v 2 XEE (100V,120VA) / Control box mechanism({For 100V,120V)

REF.NO COobE QTyY Tk NAME OF PARTS RM
69 008400604 S5I++7A304X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
140 018061636 4(7+HRILH6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
141 025060236 AlESHHRFIVE6 WASHER, PLAINM &
142 028060246 Al AT 4 2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
143 504557000 1|/ 2APLTIM BAND, PLT1M
<100VA> <For 100V>
139 U34148001 UAHTZTH ADAPTER PLUG #1

BE-0201E/1201B-502

68



T2 .3y bE—=)LRy & ABF(220V-240V ) / Control box mechanism(For 220V-240V)

BE-0201E/1201B-502

69



T2. 3 A=Ky & X8R (220V-240VA) / Control box mechanism(For 220V-240V)

REF.NO| CODE QTY ETE) NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $55095002 1|4 FAR Yo XIEN CONTROL BOX ASSY, N

2 855096001 14 FAR VI ANTEN CONTROL BOX ASSY, NN

3 $48390009 1]t/ F3BOX /0142 CONTROL BOX BOTTOM PLATE

4 $55985000 152 R BSBVA TRANSFORMEER, 698VA

5 018061236 l7FRILMEXI12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

6 028060246 AR FHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

7 025060236 G6|eSHFHRFILI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

8 021060106 312+ V6 NUT, 1 M6

9 S$49770201 AL T3 MAIN PCB ASSY

15 $42946000 1|DC 77~ FBAOBAZ24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBAQBAZ4HS

16 551150000 1IDCTF 7 -2 HIEM HARNESS ASSY, M :DC FIMOTOR
17 ULD233001 2|+ RELRIXI00DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
18 552221001 NWT T FINT2 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

19 541195201 IR FE TRV E HEAD PCB ASSY

20 500554000 8| A-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

21 $52031000 8[HR-k12NS SUPPORT, 12NS

22 $52166000 1|3 PNFR-161608 CORE, NFR-161608

23 $§52229000 1SRN APSE TRANS P-SUPPLY HARNESS P ASSY
24 $51141000 NI RIN-RAZIE TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS Z ASSY
25 351142000 t|FS RN-RAMTE TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS M ASSY
26 551143000 1 Fo T -2 AMNIZ HARNESS ASSY, MN :P/SUP.-M/PCB
27 551144000 1 F T - AMTIS HARNESS ASSY, MT :P/SUP.-M/PCB
28 $51145000 1| Fo T - AHDYZ HARNESS ASSY, HD :P/SUP.-H/PCB
29 $51146000 N F T iR ASPIZ HARNESS ASSY, SP :P/SUP.-RIHA
30 355636000 1| 2P Firamnaw FAN TERMINATOR

31 552032000 1AM TRADFL AR TERMINATOR, STOP SWITCH :M/PCB
32 536211100 1|XYTY TN ARI3 AREA HARNESS ASSY, XY

33 S$36213200 I EE S/ NACE S &k TIMING HARNESS ASSY

34 551152000 1|, T - AHPZ HERNESS ASSY, :H/PCB-HEAD

35 551155000 VIPPE S ATV K7k SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY

36 $36216100 1|INDEXE-2 A2 MOTCOR HARNESS ASSY, INDEX
37 $51157000 N Sr i Ly DAVTACH & $7 =] MAIN-HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY
38 $43018000 THL AR5 TERMINATOR ASSY, H

39 $51158000 1|22 E-FN-FRAIE M-PCB MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

40 536218200 1A TEN—FRARIE B-WINDER HARNESS ASSY

41 $11848000 41a3-F o35 T%7 CORD CLAMP, 7N

42 150349001 2{3-Fo5-7F10 CORD CLAMP, 10-L

43 150357001 21a-Fo5-713 CORD CLAMP, 13-L

44 509142000 1|3-Fo52 7200 CORD CLAMP, 20-L

45 SA3672001 2i3-F32F1259 CORD CLAMP:F1259

48 S$21057000 2|a-KFwia CORD BUSH

47 549397000 1j2-F 7Y 2MG-4 CORD BUSH, MG-4

48 533923001 1|+~ L A3X14DB SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X14
49 008400604 A+ S A34X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

50 S$37059001 1|PE=-% LABEL, PE

51 S37060001 117-X7-4 LABEL, GROUNDING

52 538353101 NF 7557 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JPN.

53 538352101 17 TFES5IL4000 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.

54 532954009 1lsw2% COVER, ;SWITCH

55 512481000 2|1FA3IF NYLATCH

56 549391009 1|t FIBOXAH, - CONTROL BOX COVER

57 536202000 1|/ 4 X214 JLZMYW1205 NOISE FILTER, MYW1205

58 0AS5300605 2|+ R HZ3X6DB SCREW, PAN ({S/P WASHER) M3X6
59 $44341000 1|PROMBSOMT = EPROM ASSY, 960 MT

61 $42946000 1|DC 77 FBADBAZAHS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBAO6A24HS

62 542947000 1|DCF TR ASE F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, DC

63 555595001 HZPo U432 FAN SETTING PLATE

64 LUL0O233001 2[+F R LRIX30DA " |SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
65 0A5401006 1[+FAHF224X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
66 852437000 1|FL-Hh-M5A BREAKER, M -5A

67 616415001 1| Fw7 7R 23 LABEL, P-SUPPLY S

68 S$55988000 1| T wa-KasHa POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EX

BE-0901E/1201B-502

70



T2.ar bkA—J)bRy 2 AB{FR(220V-240VA) / Control box mechanism(For 220V-240V)

BE-0901E/1201B-502

Al



T2. Oy bO—Jbik v 2 &R (220V-240VA) / Control box mechanism(For 220V-240V)

REF.NO| CODE [aT1y RES NAME OF PARTS RM
69 008400604 5|+k5Z234X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

140 018061636 4|7+ F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

141 025060236 4|leSYHRAFI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

142 028060246 4|73 R H 12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

143 504557000 17 524PLTIM BAND, PLT1M

BE-G901E/1201B-502

72



U1. BEmBifk/ Power supply equipment mechanism

p——

/“_"____'_'_"_"'-"_—___"'_‘—___________"""‘\

73

BE-C9G1E/1201B-515




U1l. BEERRE / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $55097301 Virk FA- SR 3T OPERATION PANEL ASSY, 1H

2 S59001101 1SR RNTE PANEL PCB ASSY, N

3 XAS639001 1{FODFD-05HG-5661 FDD:FD-05HG-5661

4 S55002000 1(LCDEY 2-LR LCD MODULE, R

5 545186001 1|2-bRAVF22 SHEET SWITCH ASSY

6 859652000 1{LCDI 2 A 73 -3-F1A INVERTER, LCD :F1A

7 S$45175000 1|Fe VTRV FHE CAP SWITCH ASSY

8 551148000 s SR IN-2RHE PANEL HARNESS ASSY

g XA9640001 1|FFCSML2CD-26 FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE:SML2CD-26
10 S45174000 I EZACE SVACE & 375 INVERTER HARNESS ASSY

11 543270000 1[a-FF Vi 2KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51

12 45179109 17331 PANEL

13 558151109 1|82 R-2 PANEL BASE

14 558153101 1[5-k-HHR-+ SHEET KEY SUPPORT

15 S45177000 2| RAR-HFL-+ SPACER PLATE

16 $45176001 1[FL-k PLATE

17 $46364001 4|eSHFH 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

18 $46833001 4|FARTDMI1.6X4 SCREW, PAN M1.6X4

19 052400605 2|F R0 ES54X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
20 052300605 5|4 R/ RET3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
21 002260405 4|+ 0264 SCREW, PAN M2.6X%4

22 546363000 2| RA-HL8 SPACER, L=8

23 0A4300605 4|+ F RHFHZ3XEDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
24 0A4300805 4|+ RHFJZ3KBDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
25 008400604 A{+IR4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X5

26 $43114001 1[5~ JLBES(1) LABEL, BES (1)

27 $46362009 1Ah2L 24 COVER PLATE

28 008300504 2|++5x3X5 SCREW, TRUSS M3X5

29 S54783001 1{LCDF 5 A F NI RELAY PCB ASSY, LCD

30 002260405 4|+F+~_026X4 SCREW, PAN M2.6X4

31 $46363000 2| RR-HL18 SPACER, L=8

32 $55004000 1R+ F A ESG110 SNAP BAND, SG110

33 $58152001 1|FDDR VT FDD SETTING BRACKET

34 002260505 4|+ ~26X5 SCREW, PAN M2.6X5

35 028260245 Al HFHR2-2.6 WASHER, SPRING 2-2.6

36 026260235 AESYHRIHF26 WASHER, PLAIN M 2.6

37 $59270001 1|5 JL0101 LABEL, 0101

40 $36220001 L RV = A2, SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

41 $36220001 1eHHnw93 SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

42 536220001 LR R V0 ANy SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

50 $16452000 1{ R/ 35 JL450L SPIRAL, 450L

51 146202000 1| F1aw)u CORD HOLDER, 6N

52 554482000 1|a-FAILF#12 CORD HOLDER, #12

53 $21083001 5[+F A3 R ES54X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
54 S00480000 1|a-FHRILFH5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

55 $21083001 1|+ F RaARESAX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
56 S04557000 1782 2APLTIM BAND, PLT1M

57 $11848000 1|a-Ko50F%7 CORD CLAMP, 7N

58 150348001 3i3-KF932710 CORD CLAMP, 10-L

59 $09142000 2l3-Fo5 7200 CORD CLAMP, 20-L

60 $10243000 1|+ 40295 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

61 149547000 2|=3-FAHx CORD HOLDER, 4N

62 554482000 1a-ERILF#12 CORD HOLDER, #12

63 552908000 1|a-kRILF#14 CORD HOLDER, #14

64 $21083001 5t+F RO/ REF4X1D SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
65 552907000 3|a-FRILA#10 CORD HOLDER, #10

BE-0801E/1201B-515

74



U2, B MBAER/ Power supply equipment mechanism

< USA —i/m/ For USA & general »

< 3—n0wsi@A /! For Europe >

< 3—0«/tA/ For Europe >

P e —

75

BE-0901E/1201B-515




U2. EXELEE% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTyY ke NAME OF PARTS RM
<USA & —8FD> <For USA & general>

70 008400804 4[+FZA04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X5

71 500480000 4| 2-FAHRILA #5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

72 521083001 A+ F RO ARET4X10 SCREW, PAN {S/F WASHER) M4X10
<G—0Owu /> <For Europe>

80 008400806 4|+Z5X304X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

81 149287000 AlFAanhau7 CORD HOLDER, 7N

82 $521083001 A[+FRasinmES4X10 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X10

83 8520260M 1|EMI S U SWIE CUT OFF SWITCH ASSY, EM

84 543270000 1|3-FFi 2KRST CORD BUSH, KR

a5 008400604 3|+ 5 AX04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

86 008400604 2|++7A04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

87 549414009 AR YFRYIAT L+ SWITCH BOX SETTING PLATE

a8 004400803 2|+1H>04X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

89 021400106 2133+ NUT, 1 M4
F—awsif> <For Europe>

90 $52033002 1522 2EMCE Y H EMC SET, 1H

o1 $52163000 4|1aFNF-130 CORE, NF-130

92 552166000 18| 7NFR-161608 CORE, NFR-1615608

a3 552164000 1|37 NFC~28 CORE, NFC-28

94 0A540G1605 1|+ RF224X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X16

95 0214001086 1122424 NUT, 1 M4

96 S36457000 1|Hs5-B COVER, B

97 008400806 4+ZA04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

98 547341200 1|/ 4 X1 JLAEMC%3N NOQISE FILTER ASSY, N :EMC

89 $47342000 1|/ 4 X7 1 L36A NOISE FILTER, 6A

100 547343200 1ZANZ =R FILTER HARNESS

101 0A4400806 4|+ RHFITAKEDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

102 551160000 1(a22928-N102=2 CONNECTOR ASSY, S-N10

103 546551000 1|3 5#225-N10 AC12 CONNECTOR:S-N10 AC12

104 0A5401605 2|+ FRHF224X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X16

105 $51156000 1|52, A18VA TRANSFORMER, 18VA

106 0A4400806 2|+ 724X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

107 511848000 2|a-k o5 T8 CORD CLAMP, 7N

108 S04557000 2(s822APLTIM BAND, PLT1M

BE-0901E/12018-515

76



U3 . BEMBER (A7 3, HISH) / Power supply equipment mechanism {Option & Supply parts)

< kAW SibigA / < REBRESHEUNA [
For Mercury Warning Area > For Non-Mercury Warning Area >
153

120

< 3—0AwstB /! For Europe >

130
< USA —eR ! For USA & general >

BE-0901E/1201B-515
77



U3. BERBREA T A,

%) / Power supply equipment mechanism (Option & Supply paris)

REFNO[ CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<USA & —#F> <For USA & general>

110 8A4504001 1{EMSWE SWITCH SET, EM

111 852027001 1|EMSWoO= SWITCH ASSY, EM

112 008400604 2[+FZR04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4 X6

113 008400806 4|+F52A204X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

114 143287000 LN by o = W b M CORD HOLDER, 7N

115 521083000 A+ RO EZ4X10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) 4X10

116 549414009 AU FRYIAT -k SWITCH BOX SETTING PLATE

117 004400803 2|+t>04X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

118 0214001086 2T a4 NUT, 1 M4
<qA—awsiF> <For Europe>

120 551916001 U ESYIS Rk ST NETWORK SET, 1H

121 §52765000 1[CA-CXF73 72 PCB ASSY, CA-CX

122 552766000 1|SWT 4 VS10B-5 POWER PCB, SW :VS10B-5

123 §52767000 1|2 AN ANTZ TRANSFORMER HARNESS ASSY, N

124 552768000 1| F oS- ANTE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, N

125 552769000 1|DOSVRSA-F L3 RS CABLE ASSY, DOSHV

126 $46533000 B[R~AR-H12 SPACER, 12

127 533527002 12[+F~_E.L23X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
USA & — 8 F> <For USA & general>

130 851916002 1|2V b7-01 0 1H NETWORK SET, 1H

121 552765000 1|CA-CXF/30 02 PCB ASSY, CA-CX

122 S52766000 1[sSWF 42 VS10B-5 POWER PCB, SW :V510B-5

123 552767000 1SR N-FANTZE TRANSFORMER HARNESS ASSY, N

124 552768000 1T - ANYZ FPOWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, N

125 $52769000 1{DOSVRSS—FIL U= RS CABLE ASSY, DOSNV

126 846533000 B|RR-H12 SPACER, 12

127 533527002 12[+F L R3X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3X3

131 149287000 4l4rqaa57F CORD HOLDER, 7N

132 521083000 AP+ F RO ARET4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) 4X10
KBE SR> <For Mercury Warning Area>

140 555989201 1|IMBY B/ R JLIZTH PERATION PANEL ASSY, 1H :MB

141 S55097301 1 2SR ILIZH OPERATION PANEL ASSY, 1H

142 552582001 N RA X495 NP2 MERCURY WARNING LLABEL 14X70 P2
OKEBE &g D> <For Mercury Warning Area>

150 553127101 1|MBLCDED 2-)LIE LCD MODELE ASSY, MB

153 S55003000 1|LCDIL FAI-F R RELAY HARNESS, LCD
<TKARE & Mgk LA D <For Non-Mercury Warning Area>

161 S55001001 1|LCDEL -ILRIZ LCD MODULE ASSY, R

162 S55002000 1|LCDEII-ILR LCD MODULE, R

163 $55003000 1|LCDTFA /R RELAY HARNESS, LCD

BE-C901E/1201B-515

78




V. E—# 8% / Motor mechanism

W . fTBEER (472 3 »E8R) / Attachment set (Option parts)

BE-0S01E/1201B-650

(8]
—_
o

79

BE-0801E/12018-940




V. E—4B84% / Motor mechanism

REFNO] CODE _|QTy 3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $36230201 | |/ ULRE-23 PULSE MOTOR ASSY

2 $36230202 | 1|/SLRE-253 PULSE MOTOR ASSY

BE-0901E/1201B-650

W. f1EREM% K7 3 8&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO] _CODE Q1Y EX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<BE~100, BE-200/> <For BE-100 & BE-200>

485 $47050000 |  1|DOSV/A—HRZEMIE DOSA HARNESS ASSY, 5M

612 SA2999001 [ 1|4-CTM-343 GUAGE TM-3 ASSY

B14 $59636000 | 1|Fiiavs—UTM-3 TENTION GUAGE, TM-3

615 142443001 1|H ST 731.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

BE-0901E/1201B-840

80



X . $HERF / Power table

F I

81

BE-0901E/1201B-652




X. 1 &M% / Power table

REF.NO| CODE [QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $36452309 1% STAND

2 S$55092000 A\ G- CASTER

3 $36470000 4|7 AR-20 ADJUSTER, 20

4 $55248001 1[3vryE-2200V53 MOTOR ASSY, 3P-200V AC
5 018061036 4| PHHILR6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
6 028060246 4|32 H 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
7 025060336 A5 H 5 A6 WASHER, PLAINL 6

8 3836466201 1|B-H-~R-X MOTOR BASE

g 018501036 4|7FHRILex10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
10 028050246 AR H R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
11 848381000 21FA9 0B HINGE, B

12 018501036 4|7 ILEEX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
13 $53900001 1|N65TF-1- PULLEY, N85

14 014761030 2|7+ 7R =595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X10
15 025050236 AESHHFFIYS WASHER, PLAINM 5
16 S$37060001 1| 7-R=-4 LABEL, GROUNDING
17 028050246 AR T HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
18 (18082536 4|7+ 8x25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
19 028080246 4| H R2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
20 $21064000 NWEZNF-T VINYL TUBE

21 114486002 URIFAS5-51 OILER

22 144508001 URIA LS5 ZILE A CAP

23 133172003 VFPIToHL4A OILER BASE

24 008400604 1|+F5204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4x8
25 $53204001 1L 2L M10 BOLT, L-TYPE M10
26 021100206 2(25, 10 NUT, 2 M10

27 028100246 1} SR H R2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
28 025100236 2[5 HRFII10 WASHER, PLAIN L 10
29 $18707141 1vARULbMSA BELT, VM WHITE

30 536442009 NF-T A% TABLE PLATE

31 $55277001 2[w=zhILme THUMB BOLT, M6

32 025060236 2lESHFHRFL Y6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
33 $15321001 Ale PIN

34 $36445109 1|7-F /LR TABLE, R

35 008400604 5[+k5 R 214X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
36 $36441001 1|TLTvia RUBBER BUSH

37 536446009 117-F L TABLE, L

38 008400604 5[+F5X04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
39 536444001 1UF-FI945L TABLE SUPPORT, L
40 004400803 3[+4504%8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
41 $36443001 1 7-F IR TABLE SUPPORT, R
42 004400803 3[+H534x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
43 321056001 2[RR-Z KR M6-4 SPACER SCREW, M5-4
44 028060246 2|3 FH 426 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
45 S$36478001 2| RAS POST, S

46 S$36454001 2[R ML POST, L

47 549392209 E—R-F5 A KEYBOARD BASE

48 149483001 1R ILME KNOB BOLT, M6

49 $36455109 2|8FH5- SHELF COVER

50 008400604 4|+S5R4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
51 $36447009 1[hs%-RU COVER,RU

52 008400604 4|+ 5 ZX4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
53 536448009 1|H23-LU COVER, LU

54 008400604 4|+F5R04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
55 536451109 1| hA-F COVER, F

56 008400604 7[+F5Z04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
57 536449009 1|47%-LR COVER, LR

58 008400604 7[+FS 2 04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
59 $36450009 1lHs3-LL COVER, LL

60 008400604 7[+hS5R04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
81 S$15243209 1))y hsi- CARRIAGE COVER
62 008400604 6[+F5A4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

BE-0901E/12018-652

82



X . Bih&R{% / Power table

83

BE-0901E/1201B-652




X. BN EM{% / Power table

REF.NO| CODE |QTY Y NAME OF PARTS RM
63 052400606 |  4|F~a/iRES4x6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6

64 $21055151 2|H-F 13- GUARD BAR

65 018061636 | 4|7+ kex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

66 025060236 |  4|lESHHRFIYE WASHER, PLAIN M 6

67 028060246 | 4|/ \hHAHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

68 $36456000 | 1|E-2-As5- MOTOR COVER

69 008400604 |  4|+~5x24xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

70 517060000 | 2|2 -n01) SEAL, 1

BE-0901E/1201B-652

84



Yt . BFREB (AT 3 8&:; 180 X 70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 180 X 70mm)

<§#5{ T ) 7180mm X 70mm / Sewing area "180 X 70mm™ >

BE-0901E/1201B-940

85



Y1. BFREE (7 a 888 ; 180X70mm) [/ Cap frame device(Option parts ; 180X70mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY LT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 552828001 1|22 2142 FSWN2 CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1 :SWN2
2 544351101 1S4 3-0% DRIVER ASSY

3 544251000 VHAET-LW GUIDE ARM, W

4 $32862000 HIZFHR-IWRFYLT BALL BEARING, ;LINEAR

5 536498001 2|kA2P7FITC2H RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
6 544253000 1[R-ZFAF173 BASE GUIDE PLATE

7 $44248001 2[an3TEVA PIN, A

8 544344001 2|AR3VELD PIN,D

9 070606800 B|RRT T /r60622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60627

10 544249001 2{h3- COLLAR

11 060400616 AN 4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

12 544638000 2(B8-5- ROLLER

13 048170242 2| A7 FIIC1T RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
14 012500832 6|7 FE55%8 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) Max3
15 532859000 1|L-TRYY RAIL BLOCK

16 004401003 2|+23534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

17 544655001 NIR) TN DRIVING RING, W

18 539497101 1 R-RAF X AW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W

19 062300416 2|F<713X4 SCREW, PAN M3x4

20 (25030236 2{ESHHAF 13 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

21 532871100 5I0-5-~-A 2= ROLLER BASE ASSY

22 U08671003 8l+-F A LA3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
23 541223000 1O-5-R-RAN-H SPACER

24 $42583000 17 4TWB WIRE, WB

25 144784002 WA THH WASHER

26 u0o8671003 1|+-F~A12.LA3IX5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
27 544640000 2|F2)a-2- FEEDING ROLLER

28 052300606 2t RaskES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
29 543486000 R o8I M) AR SETTING PLATE, C-FRAME SASH
30 $43487101 NR2L I8 UL CAP FRAME SASH

31 544262001 2| UTERIMD SCREW, KNOB M5

33 $43490001 1|7A¥-~-RR WIRE BASE, R

34 543489001 17 A -~=AL WIRE BASE, L

35 004400814 41+354X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

36 543491001 1214 nr WIRE HOOK

37 060400616 1|73/ FaX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

38 062402016 1|F~_34%20 SCREW, PAN M4X20

39 080400616 1|73/ F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

40 060400416 1|31 Fax4 SCREW, BIND Ma4X4

41 544344001 1|3037EwD PIN, D

42 070606800 1(RARLU/r6062Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60622

43 060400616 1|31 4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

44 §32863001 1| F-LT7 AR ARM GUIDE BAR

45 504438001 2| UhhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 012060632 4|7 Fb56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 532870000 3| ARY =T L STOPPER RUBBER

48 S$44246000 A by B e e i 6 2= Ly b ) CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

49 544643000 1R YT (20 CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

50 544644000 1R 7Y ESSR CAP HOLDER PLATE,R

51 0A5400806 4|+~ 724X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
52 544636000 2[RI HYTA2T-T C-HOLDER PLATE TAPE

53 544261001 2[y=sime SCREW, KNOB M4

54 544262001 1V VERIMS SCREW, KNOB M$

56 025060236 2|3 HARF1I6 WASHER, PLAINM 6

57 028060246 2|\ HFHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

58 0210602086 2|2, 26 NUT, 2 M&

BE-0901E/1201B-940

86



Y1 .08 FREE (AT 3 8S,; 180 X 70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 180 X 70mm)

<% T YU 7180mm X 70mm / Sewing area "180 X 70mm" >

BE-0901E/1201B-940

87



Y1. I§F#EE (472 3 88& ; 180X70mm) / Cap frame device(Option parts ; 180X70mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY MES] NAME OF PARTS RM
59 544352001 2zt VD oAE SEMI-SETTING FRAME ASSY, A
60 $53088001 2[t=ztubD o452 SEMI-SETTING FRAME ASSY

61 $39469101 2[R-RITAZZ180W BASE FRAME ASSY, A 180W

62 $39471101 2|R-RX 7 UBS7Z180W BASE FRAME ASSY, BS 180W

63 $32861016 g[+3226X3 SCREW, FLAT M2.6X3

64 $39474100 2|Z457B180W FRAME COVER, B 180W

85 532820001 4R ER-AHE BOLT BASE ASSY

67 539475100 2(Z22T7ASDZ180W FRAME COVER ASSY, AS 180W
68 $32896001 2195 FR-R CLAMP BASE

89 532897000 2|28F 03 SNAP LOCK

70 (061300616 4|H323X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X8

71 026030236 4|l HFHRIZAXS WASHER, PLAIN M 3

72 021300203 4[22, 24 vR3 NUT, 2 M3

73 532898001 21258790+ HINGE

74 048050346 8|AJES RETAINING RING, E5

75 $32866000 8|FaAsF U3 WING NUT, M3

76 026030236 8|l HHRIHES WASHER, PLAIN M 3

77 028030246 8{s U HR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

78 532886101 2P R-X VISCR HOLDER BASE

79 062300506 414~33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

80 $35551001 4 WFAV pes o v VN RUBBER

81 544861001 1&U b2 25-04393 SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, SEMI
82 544841001 Ul e ds W27 s - GAUGE RING ASSY

83 544851001 NP 2R I-13 FRAME STOPPER PLATE

84 544847001 2H 05 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

85 544848001 212575 SPRING HOOK

86 544849001 17 SPRING, EXTENSICN

87 S44852000 2[F IR 142 FRAME HOLDER PLATE

88 0A5400806 A+F R =4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
89 S44854001 12220047 COVER FRAME HOOK

80 0AS54008B06 2|+ A4 224X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
o 544859001 17~ FI141443S GAUGE COPYING PLATE, 8

92 052400606 4|5 R/ REF4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
93 $44846001 1125557 CLAMPER

94 $39499000 1T LW SET FRAME RUBBER, W

a5 544853001 1S +T oW WASHER

96 516691000 1|/ b8x25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25

97 018500836 4|7+ RILH5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

98 025050236 4leSHFHAFLIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

99 S44860001 1 T4 FEA(E FRAME POSITIONING PLATE

100 U0o8671003 2[+F~_+ LX3XEDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
101 $32858001 tL-IF A RAIL BRACKET

102 018401036 2|7 FHRILk4axio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

103 S55277001 1W< ERIL MG THUMB BOLT, M6

104 $55276001 2[vezRioME THUMB SCREW, M5

105 54434501 UP-LTET 2T DRIVING ARM, 1

106 080400816 2|31 2Fax8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

107 028050246 1|28 HH 12-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

108 S51247001 1R 322N C-FRAME NEEDLE PLATE, N

109 025050236 1leEZFHAFLHS WASHER, PLAINM 5

BE-0901E/1201B-840

88



Y2 . WBFREE (A T 3 85 360 X 85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 360 X 85mm)

<HET Y 7360mm X 85mm / Sewing area "360 X 85mm" >

BE-0801E/1201B-840

89



Y2 lBFRRE (73

EREL ; 360X85mm) / Cap frame device{Option parts ; 360X85mm)

REF.NO CCDE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM
114 552830001 HNARDI T 7117 FWN2 CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1 :WN2
115 544351101 1 FSA78-03 DRIVER ASSY

116 544251000 1NHART-LW GUIDE ARM, W

117 $32862000 U= PHR-WATYT BALL BEARING, ;LINEAR

118 536498001 2|bADTFIATC2 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
119 544253000 HA-ZAAEA2 BASE GUIDE PLATE

120 544248001 2|aA3rzEvA PIN, A

121 544344001 2(A03 YD PIN, D

122 070606800 B|RETLI72/760622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60672
123 544249001 2|Hh3- COLLAR

124 060400616 4|73/ 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X6

125 544638000 2|a-5- ROLLER

126 048170242 2(FADT7FIAIC1T RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
127 012500832 8|7 TE35X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M5x8
128 532859000 1|L-FAY2 RAIL BLOCK

129 004401003 2|+53504xX10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

130 544655001 HoR2YLTW DRIVING RING, W

131 538497101 1 R-RAFF AW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
132 062300416 2[F~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3x4

133 025030236 229 HRFL23 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

134 §32871100 5|0-5-~-AJ% ROLLER BASE ASSY

135 LU08671003 8|+=F At LA3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
136 541223000 1O-2-R-AAR-Y SPACER

137 542583000 1|74 ¥wB WIRE, WB

138 144784002 NFDAYTHFHR WASHER

139 U08671003 1} +-F N2 L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
140 544640000 2|F 5 n-3- FEEDING ROLLER

141 0523006086 2|F RO/ HRES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
142 543486000 R T UL M) Y A5 SETTING PLATE, C-FRAME SASH
143 543487101 1R I8l CAP FRAME SASH

144 544262001 2 URERIMS SCREW, KNOB M5

146 543490001 174X -~-ZR WIRE BASE, R

147 543489001 17 AVv-~=ZL WIRE BASE, L

148 (04400814 4|+H534X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

149 543491001 11 Hh4y WIRE HOCK

150 060400616 11734 F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

151 062402016 11+ R204X20 SCREW, PAN M4X20

152 604006186 1|3 F4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X6

153 060400416 1|32 F4X4 SCREW, BIND M4X4

154 544344001 i =l=Elvl=p¥s; PiN, D

155 070606800 1RETLIT2/r60622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60672
156 (060400616 1731 4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X8

157 532863001 NF-LToFARD ARM GUIDE BAR

158 504438001 2| kh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

159 012060632 4|7 FET6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
160 532870000 3[RAbv-T A STOPPER RUBBER

161 544246000 2[Ry YT/ FIRD CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

162 544643000 RIS ST A2 CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

163 544644000 1R HITAER CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

164 0A5400806 4|+ 724X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4x8
165 544636000 2[Ry aa7-7 C-HOLDER PLATE TAPE

166 544261001 2[v=w3iome SCREW, KNOB M4

167 544262001 1YY HRIMS SCREW, KNOB M5

169 025080236 2(ESHFHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAINM 6

170 028060246 23 HFH 42-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

171 021060206 222 a+Uk6 NUT, 2 M6

BE-0901E/1201B-840

90



Y2 . WBFREB (AT 3 85: 360 X 85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 360 X 85mm)

<HT ) 7360mm X 85mm / Sewing area "360 X 85mm" >

BE-0801E/1201B-940

91



Y2. lEFHEE (47 3 85 ; 360X85mm) / Cap frame device(Option parts ; 360X85mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
172 544354001 2|74 VRTITATE WIDE SETTING FRAME ASSY, A
173 553090001 VARVE o A P WIDE SETTING FRAME ASSY

174 544254001 2|R-ARTIUWIE BASE FRAME ASSY, W

175 544257000 2|22 W COVER FRAME, W

176 544256001 2(F3 2w HINGE, W

177 061300616 6|1 >3x%6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

178 026030236 Bl HHRIHES WASHER, PLAINM 3

179 021300203 6[22 2 F3Uk3 NUT, 2 M3

180 $39459001 A|Fopia SHOULDER SCREW, M4

181 021400206 4|22, 2404 NUT, 2 M4

182 S44255001 2|95 TR-ZAW CLAMP BASE, W

183 832897000 2|\F 03 SNAP LOCK

184 062300506 4| A~33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

185 021300203 41222 +/03 NUT, 2 M3

186 544258001 6|23 OWHARE GUIRE PIN

187 028030246 G|/ AR BFH R2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

188 S544645001 2| Ry RO I2 CAP HOLDER BAR ASSY

189 uo8671003 8|+-F L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3X5
190 S$39460100 8l E U BINDER CLIP

191 532886101 2[R R-X VISOR HOLDER BASE

192 062300506 4|3 ~33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

193 535651001 P RTAY g i e N RUBBER

194 544356101 U075 -00% SET FRAME GAUGE ASSY

195 544841001 NF-2V T o2 GAUGE RING ASSY

196 544851001 1PDRRY -3 FRAME STOPPER PLATE

197 544847001 2|Fs SHOULDER SCREW, M5

198 544848001 2113807 SPRING HOCK

199 54484901 1eFs3 SPRING, EXTENSION

200 544852000 2(DOHRDA2 FRAME HOLDER PLATE

201 0A5400806 4[+F_HF224X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER]) M4X8
202 544858101 NF-2F 244 FW GAUGE COPYING PLATE, W

203 052400606 4|F RO iRET4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER]) M4X5
204 544846001 Wevh2595207 CLAMPER

205 539499000 NV I Ia LW SET FRAME RUBBER, W

206 544853001 eI LD OFH W WASHER

207 516691000 1|/ 2HILH8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25

208 018500836 417 F+RILE5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

209 025050236 AlESHHAF LIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

210 544860001 NIPAFFA(E FRAME POSITIONING PLATE

21 U08671003 24+-F A+ LIAIKSDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
212 $32858001 LA A RAIL BRACKET

213 018401036 2|7 FHILb4x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

214 856277001 1P EIRILAME THUMB BCLT, M6

215 855276001 2| VI AIMS THUMB SCREW, M5

216 544345001 NP -LIRI T DRIVING ARM, 1

217 060400816 2|1 \AF4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

218 028050246 WIARFH R 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

219 551247001 1R 22324 3N C-FRAME NEEDLE PLATE, N

220 025050236 NESHFARFLIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

BE-0901E/1201B-940

92



Y3 . BFRERE (AT a8, 160 X 75mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 160 X 75mm)

<HBEITY 7160mm X 75mm / Sewing area "160 X 75mm" > 205
-

/ ;tﬁ[% 318 314
k-‘_‘ : o o > 2
550 2 : 313 315

|
\ 318

257
240—9§ 282
] & a0 281&J

%&’/{\ e \ﬁgl’ 270

|

|

|

|

h | 271 |
%&%@?\ i
|

|

|

. 269
R 229]

[ 221 .
J (_'_ 278
iy ga | /@ @Hé
266 o6s | a2 | 2/

) 327

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
l
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
l
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
I
l
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

. - _

—————— —— e e e e ———— e ——————

BE-0201E/1201B-940
93



Y3. B FREE (47 3 88& ; 160X75mm) / Cap frame device(Option parts ; 160X75mm)

REF.NO| CODE |QTY E NAME OF PARTS RM
225 $52831101 1R 7214 hSSN2 CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1:SSN2
226 $44351101 1|FSA473-5% DRIVER ASSY

227 $44251000 1A AET-LW GUIDE ARM, W

228 $32862000 NIZFHR-ANAFYL Y BALL BEARING, ;LINEAR

229 $36498001 2|kAD 7321 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
230 544253000 UAR-RHTARAR BASE GUIDE PLATE

231 544248001 22035 A PIN, A

232 544344001 2|3aE3EwD PIN,D

233 070606800 BIRZT LI 760622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60677
234 544249001 2(h5- COLLAR

235 060400616 418 R AXE SCREW, BIND M4X8

236 544638000 2i0-5- ROLLER

237 048170242 2(b A 735017 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
238 012500832 6|7 FE55%8 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M5X8
239 332859000 11L-nJovs RAIL BLOCK

240 004401003 2(+4534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

241 $44655001 IR )W DRIVING RING, W

242 539497101 UR-ZAF AL ZW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
243 062300416 2[+~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

244 025030236 2[bSHFHRF D3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

245 332871100 5IE-5-R-2452 ROLLER BASE ASSY

248 U08671003 8|+~+ 4 LA3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
247 541223000 1A-5-R-Z AN SPACER

248 $42583000 1|7 A¥WB WIRE, WB

249 144784002 FoA T HFH - WASHER

250 08671003 1|+-F R LA3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
251 544640000 2|44~y o-5- FEEDING ROLLER

252 052300606 2| R/ irES53X6 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
253 $43486000 MBS PZarirhs SO N Ml o 6 SETTING PLATE, C-FRAME SASH
254 S43487101 1R o4 CAP FRAME SASH

255 S44262001 2| WRERIMS SCREW, KNOB M5

257 543490001 1|7 A¥-~_-AR WIRE BASE, R

258 S43489001 1T A -~-ZL WIRE BASE, L

259 004400814 4|+4-5714xX8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

260 $43491001 17 A(vHhir WIRE HOOK

261 060400616 1|34 22K 4ax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

262 062402016 1+ ~<24x20 SCREW, PAN M4X20

263 060400616 11731 F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

264 060400416 1|34/ K4x4 SCREW, BIND M4X4

265 $44344001 1[aa3avrwo PIN, D

266 070606800 1|RET D 456062Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 606ZZ
267 060400616 1[731Fax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

268 $32863001 1P-L7F AR ARM GUIDE BAR

269 S04438001 2| bhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

270 012060632 4| FFHES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M&X6
271 $32870000 3|ZAbwS-T 4 STOPPER RUBBER

272 544246000 2| K54 TAH3RD CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

273 $44643000 1RSI A40 CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

274 $44644000 1R HHITAE2R CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

275 0A5400806 A|+F+RH 7 24X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
276 544636000 2| R H T 2577 C-HOLDER PLATE TAPE

277 544261001 2{YTIRIUMA SCREW, KNOB M4

278 $44262001 IPEEESIE SCREW, KNOB M5

280 025060236 2|3 HRF 96 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

281 028060246 2|1 R HFH 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

282 021060206 2|22+ v NUT, 2 M6

BE-Q901E/1201B-840

94



Y3 WBFRER (AT 3 8&; 160 X 75mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 160 X 75mm)

225

<fAFIT Y 7160mm X 75mm / Sewing area "160 X 75mm" >

BE-0901E/1201B-240

95



Y3. I8 FREERE (47 355 ; 160X75mm) / Cap frame device(Option parts ; 160X75mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY mt NAME OF PARTS RM
283 540224001 2|R-R 7t HS160W BASE FRAME SET, S160W

284 $40233001 2| UTIOR-ZATE CAP FRAME BASE ASSY, A

285 540234000 4|R-2AT L RUBBER A BASE

286 540235001 2(¥ 0w T oR-RBUZ CAP FRAME BASE ASSY, B

287 540236000 2|R-ZBd L RUBBER A BASE

288 532866000 8{FI0F k3 WING NUT, M3

289 840247001 2| ¥ ITIIR-RC CAP FRAME BASE, C

290 052300606 8| F s ET3XE SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3x6
291 540239001 2N iy R-AB VISOR HOLDER BASE, B

292 052300606 4[RO\ EF3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3X6
293 5355561001 pA WAV b gk VN RUBBER

294 $40227001 2[EH R A VISOR HOLDER

295 052300606 4|4 ~_as3ES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3x6
296 540240000 2|72 JAS160WIZ COVER FRAME (AS) ASSY, 160W
297 540241000 2| 723 LS160W COVER RUBBER (S), 160W

298 532889000 21227498 COVER FRAME, B

299 540242001 4|RILFR-Z160WIE BOLT BASE ASSY, 160W

300 540243000 4RI IAR-RT L RUBBER, BOLT BASE

301 540244000 2(F3 HINGE

302 540231001 2|23 5F -k COVER FRAME PLATE, L

303 052300606 8[FARaREZ3X6 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
304 §32866000 8|F32+ V3 WING NUT, M3

305 540228000 2[4 9FL-FR COVER FRAME PLATE, R

306 $32896001 21932 FR-R CLAMP BASE

307 052300606 4| F AR RES3X6 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
308 540245001 2 H k1 EM3 NUT PLATE, M3

309 532887000 2|1\ FTaw SNAP LOCK

310 061300616 4|H9333X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

311 026030236 AESHHARIHF3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

312 021300208 8[2i 2+ 3 NUT, 2 M3

313 540246001 12205 -t bW SETTING FRAME GAUGE SET, W
314 539462001 1V IR IR-AW SETTING FRAME BASE, W

315 532871100 2|A-5-~R-A9=% ROLLER BASE ASSY

316 052300606 4[F~Ras 8w EF3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
317 S40232001 ¥ VTF-DR-X CAP GAUGE BASE

318 018500836 4|7 FAIL5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

319 516691000 2|/ 7RI 8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25

320 §32858001 1NL—ILFA RAIL BRACKET

321 018401036 2| 7RI X0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

322 855277001 dPEET I THUMB BOLT, M6

323 $55276001 2[YISHRIOMS THUMB SCREW, M5

324 544345001 WT-LVE2 0T DRIVING ARM, 1

325 060400816 2|s312,F4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

326 S$59991001 IAVE SN NEEDLE PLATE, 4N

327 028050246 1|3 RFH R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

328 025050236 1|eSYHRF125 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

333 544359001 2|p-5-B7% ROLLER ASSY, B

334 544358000 2|0-3-B ROILER, B

335 544248001 2(An37EvA PIN, A

336 070606800 4|RATI2/7606Z2 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 606722
337 544249001 2|h3- COLLAR

338 060400616 PAVAY O 3 ¥ {{ SCREW, BIND M4X6

339 048170242 b AT FF 32017 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17

BE-0801E/1201B-840

96



AA  REBEE (472 3 8&) / Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)

BE-0801E/1201B-940

o



AA. REBEE (X7 3 8 &) /Baobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO| CODE |QTY @A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 536410001 U B E P irkrEle BOBBIN WINDER SET, C

2 $31973109 NALIFIIFIE BOBBIN WINDER ASSY

3 $39902001 AT HFE-RLTAEF BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR BRACKET
4 008300604 4{+F5X03X6 SCREW TRUSS M3X6

5 $35032101 2|5 AR26X5.5 SCREW, M2.6X5.5

6 028260242 20 pFHr2-26 WASHER SPRING 2-2.6

7 $39901001 AT FDH B-WINDER SHAFT

8 014300332 2{7F+ RT3 SET SCREW SOCKET {CP) M3X3
9 154024001 1ARE A4S BOBBIN PRESSER

10 154092001 B E VS MVES BOBBIN WINDER CLAW

11 014680432 2\ 7+ T 437-40X4 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X4
12 152361001 1A b HL - B-WINDER LEVER

13 152362001 HAhTFT SHOULDER SCREW

14 111942001 ECTAES PLATE SPRING

15 111943001 A BsFRFH R WASHER

18 060660512 1|34, F318-40%5 SCREW BIND SiM3.18-40X%5

17 152363001 NESIIEY SPRING, TWIST A

18 047301042 1N ZRFVTEAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3

19 152364001 2|hs5- COLLAR

20 146197001 1A hEHE THREAD NIPPER ASSY

21 146198001 1A YAZAR THREAD NIPPER KNIFE

22 146199001 1A hzEs>5 THREAD NIPPER DISC

23 146200001 1A CS4 RETAINING RING, CS4

24 144505000 AT T A% THREAD GUIDE SPRING

25 118764002 1UF D437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

26 539847001 NPT HFE-2D2 BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR ASSY
27 $39908000 B E = BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR

28 152507000 1|=A420R1YFD MICRO SWITCH, D

29 152508000 =4O F7H2FI-3 MICRO ACTUATOR

30 152509000 1|+ 023 I4%E NYLON CONNECTOR, E

31 552851001 2| 2-2F)L#1854 TERMINAL PIN, #1854

32 152645001 1NREAYIAR BOBBIN HOLDER PLATE

33 062300616 1| R2a3X6 SCREW PAN M3X8

34 025030236 1|eSHHHRF2123 WASHER PLAIN M 3

35 158597001 N hRFR 8- STOPPER, B-WINDER

36 321103000 1A FN-RRC B-WINDER HARNESS, C

37 316669000 1[FDF73205A PROTECTOR, 0.5A

38 504557000 132 APLTIM BAND, PLT1M

39 3531960009 1A b2 Xh8- COVER, ;B-WINDER

40 052300606 2|+ R iR S3X6 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
41 $32617001 NARTEVIFAB PLATE, B-WINDE DEVICE

42 018400836 2|7++RILr4axs BOLT SOCKET M4X8

43 028040246 2|3 R FHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

44 062501016 2|+ ~35%10 SCREW PAN M5X10

45 145571101 UNAPTFToFAEA4T2 BOBBIN WINDER GUIDE BASE ASSY
46 145446001 21+ FIADIHS DISC, TENSION

47 100401001 WA RFIT 284 TENSION SPRING

48 100136001 1A bFI DUk TENSION NUT

49 $34347001 NARET 1443 GUIDE PLATE, ;B-WINDER

50 052400806 11+Ras/ R E54X8 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X8
51 062501016 2|+ ~<a5x10 SCREW PAN M5X10

52 $46972001 1NRT- s SPOOL SHAFT

53 028050246 R H 372-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

54 021500103 11234 Yks NUT, 1 M5

55 $55279000 HRT-NL= Uk SPOOL MAT

56 025060236 1|eESHFHRF 196 WASHER PLAIN M 6

BE-0901E/1201B-940

98



.IR—=U Tty b (BE-OIOIE-AC ; A5 3 /8Rf )/ Boring device set (BE-0301E-AC ; Option parts)

AB1

BE-0801E-AC-840

AB2 . ;R—1) 4w b (BE-1201B-AC ; # 7 3 88 ) / Boring device set (BE-1201B-AC ; Option parts)

BE-12018-AC-840

99



AB1. R— U > &ty b (BE-Q90M1E-AC ; + 7 a »,E&) / Boring device set (BE-0901E-AC ; Option Parts)

REF.NO] CODE__|QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 836393001 1|7R-1} U H BORING DEVICE SET, 1H

2 855099001 1|BIZ A HENTZ1H N-PLATE ASSY, N :1H B-DEVICE

3 $55100001 1|7R-1) 532 \) A 2N NEEDLE PLATE, N :B-DEVICE

4 536404000 1| ARAR D NEEDLE PLATE KNIFE SUUPPORT

5 532482001 1| TFFHA30 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0

6 100360003 2[435 02.38 SCREW

7 536409101 1[R-U5FH-RFo= B-DEVICE F-GUARD ASSY

8 536924001 1\F-Zo7<-2 INJURY MARK

9 519951001 1[HR-U T ARV BORING KNIFE SET

BE-0901E-AC-940

AB2. K—U &+ v  (BE-1201B-AC ; 7+ 7 i 3 »8R&) / Boring device set (BE-1201B-AC ; Option Parts)
REF.NQ CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 851256001 1pR-U> 7Y R12N BORING DEVICE SET, 1H-12 1N

2 $55099001 1(BI 2N AEZNIZ1H N-PLATE ASSY, N :1H B-DEVICE

3 S55100001 tAR-J T3 ) 442N NEEDLE PLATE, N :B-DEVICE

4 536404000 1) ARAR 5 NEEDLE PLATE KNIFE SUUPPORT

5 532482001 1|\ FFA40 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0

6 100360003 2[H5xis238 SCREW

7 548397001 1|AR-J o FFGIE12 BORING FINGER GUARD ASSY, 12

8 836924001 W= INJURY MARK

9 519951001 AR T AR BORING KNIFE SET

BE-1201B-AC-340

100



Z . {12 2 B84% / Accessories

S B

f
|
I
!
|

e

" A7 35 OPTION PARTS

A
Q A
a
: :
=3 A =
B o o mm
Y = e n
m/m W P
O S
[ 8 < * @
Mo EE .2
: 5 < I35
ﬂ_.m %) |23 )
_1..... | =2 - ~
v v v
o ——— —
w
'y
[ae )
o

BE-0801E/1201B-910

101



Z. {178 FaB8{% / Accessories

REF.NOf CODE |[aTy e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 1|27 22240 ACGCESSORY BAG
2 415814001 2|GE1-Z5AST G FUSE (5AST)
3 S02887000 1|e-X154 FUSE, 154
4 142443001 152 71.9x52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
5 118837001 1| 307 7343.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 2.4X70
6 101572101 1|#5<72,55X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5%190
7 150332001 1| FZAEZA3-NQ.2 SCREW DRIVER, 2X100
8 150335001 1|6hHR 2 Xs3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
9 118064001 1l6hoRa R34 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
10 142721001 1{6HhoARAAF3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
11 154125001 1|6H TR AF25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
12 142002001 1|6H 9K R78F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
13 546430001 1|6HIRIHRITIL5 HEXAGONAL DRIVER, 1.5
14 107780001 1|5 10%12 WRENCH, 10%12
15 142205001 1235 7X8 WRENCH, 7X8
16 $08132001 1|A73F55 WRENCH, 5.5
17 SA1649011 1|515629,3)10271) 9= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
18 184783001 1|vHE SCISSORS
19 117466000 1wtk PINCETTE
20 121156001 1|A4Z-BH= OILER
21 S009658100 1|F)-Z2 452430 GGREASE TANK, 30
22 S08170001 1zHarS<IL SCREW-DRIVER, Z-TYPE
24 532841051 1B 752 BOTTOM DEAD CENTER GAUGE
25 S$32656051 1A FF A= POSITICNING BAR
26 $32672001 1AHTFA PRESSER FOOT, A
28 S46758001 4| AR R AR-H MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER
29 122992001 11220735 BRUSH
{BE-0901E-AC> <BE-0901E-AC>
27 534455000 | 10|+=¥F160L NET, 160L
30 8§55570000 1| RF-Tubh9os SPOOL MAT ASSY, 8
31 555279000 g|RT-IT Uk SPOOL MAT
32 $55580000 1|2 T- L= VRS589 SPOOL MAT ASSY, &
33 855280000 9|RF-ILYES SPOOL MAT, S
<{BE-1201B-AC> <BE-1201B-AC>
27 $34455000 | 15|+ 160L NET, 160L
30 555577000 1A F-NLTVkRS129E SPOOL MAT ASSY, 12
31 §55279000 | 12|RF-=2VEk SPOOL MAT
32 S55578000 1|ZRF-IL= RS9 SPOOL MAT ASSY, &
33 §55280000 | 12(AF-I<VES SPOOL MAT, S
{—#. I—AvfD <For general & Europe>
35 159794001 4|lReE BOBBIN
<USAH> <For USA>
40 $35584001 1| RE w-R T3 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
41 $35583001 1T ITF i i ANTI-SPIN SPRING
42 181936001 RE A=A FIAI A1 TENSION SPRING
43 181937001 1|FA 2 7 FIA oY ADJUSTING SCREW
44 181938001 1 FIAS IR AR SET SCREW
USAAXL Ol <For USA & Mexico>
48 504926100 1|7 -R 42 9BR2 GREASE TANK, BR2

BE-0201E/1201B-210

102



Z . i@ S R84% / Accessories

"AFa 3 OPTION PARTS ™

A
o A
=3
: 3
= A —_
[T o ]
B o 0 mmm
= o r
» 8 = N od
- L ¥ o
L 5 L X )
m o 2 =
- b o A..-l
# 0 P w2 ©
_......- = pene [ =
v v v
w
¢
=
Ly

N
(\,__#/ \

N

57

BE-0901E/1201B-910

103



Z. 1/ B8R / Accessories

REF.NO{ CODE aTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
AT alaaT "OPTION PARTS"

50 SA1649009 11515629.7)10aA1)F= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515628
51 SA1648010 1181562921001 7% NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
52 SA1649012 11515629/3)10T31) 02 NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
53 SA1649013 11515629/3 100401 D% NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
54 SA1649014 11515629/ 7\ 1031 1) 7= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
55 SA1649016 11515629/\)1001Y) 2% NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
56 SA1649018 115156297100 2% NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
57 550689000 AR TIIE THREAD SAMPLE ASSY

58 833244001 117 F170vESE U DESIGN FLOPPY SET, 3

BE-0901E/12018-910

104



Ga. F—UEm—ER / Gauge parts list

#L w5 AEN / Needle plate, N ;embro.
§51245001

" A7 a®a I OPTION PARTS ™

WT#m / For Cap frame device

BFRstREN/ Needle plate, N ;C-frame $tiE4 / Needle plate, 4
551247001 ; 836298001

$t7u4k / Needle hole plate
532482001
= 1.2 1 00 \ | §\|Eg
= -l
v @2
m&kis 2.38 { Screw, flat SM2.38
100360003
832611001 a5
2.1 — |
@ Q 127 R\\_(\L\lw\‘
a2
$32612001 ! _._TG_5T.._
4 N
@ 1.2 j_f\'\\—t\ I M
B2
@85
532613001 y | -
6 .
§HEN / Needle plate, N ] .
1.2 e
551243001 - = — }@
@ ‘ T
“
$34807001 | 0.5
1
1.7 #&3—{\\\ T
NS Ty

BE-0201E/1201B-Ga

105



Op. FILw 2# (A7 3 88&) / Embroidery frame (Option parts)

ADJUSTING SCREW, L

CODE & %/ NAME OF PARTS #RIy 7/ Sewing area
ZEDBEHE

PEIATATY X

515612000 SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER, PFH2-2 { For holding

the spidernet frame

SEIRTH—OT

515613000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-07 | | e
Fhoo—07

S15618000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-07 ¢ 30mm
HESRTH—09

515614000 SPIDER NET FRAME,SPFH-08 | 27 N\ | =
+h92—09

$15619000 (NNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-09 ¢ 50mm
pEIRTH—12

S15615000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-12 | 7%= | = e
Fhoo—12

S15620000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-12 ¢ 80mm
4EIRTH—15

S15616000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-15 | 7/~ |  — =
FhT5-15

$15621000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-15 #110mm
SEIRTH—18

315617000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-18 | | e
FhTo—18

815622000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-18 ¢140mm

MR Ea / For supply parts

T5F 304 221 - -

$33207000 T o1 s $=8mm, L=21mm

$33208000 e o, 23 ! 5 $=8mm, L=23mm
DoF 39 t4 R27 _ _

$33209000 e 7 Vl $=8mm, L=27mm

$20634001 70F37Eq RIL L S=8mm, L=31mm

BE-0801E/1201B-Op

106



Wa. 845 XJL/ Warning labels

¥4 S5 AN Jb / Warning labels muda / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
KRN T,
! & pereree BRESAA A 40X 64 $38353-101
! Spyrahi

Label, elec. shock 4 tang. 35 X118 838352-101

LhxEN !
W<BATHEET &,

| A xgamaRiou BEEESAL - BASH 40% 64 $38357-001

REEVSTHE,
GZH. AN, REE
Taok.

T__a cauvion
| A e Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 40X 64 §38571-001
Al

CHpera b it by thimcsa.
Tyrn off it swich bakey
chne nandie, cearng
T,

CAUTION
| MAW...."WW% WARNING LABEL, EN 40X 64 536921-001

ey s

needie, cheaning alc ymdch off man

N

i e chneEmgtabes v St WARNING LABEL, DE 40X 64 $536922-001

nehlungon arbadnn.

T] v Eifadein, Snherashsol, Hafet
| mechsnl, Farepon utw Hauptachalier
l aunscraben. -

VEN A

WARNING LABEL, FR 40X 64 $36923-001
J==d3—=0
L=16 $36924-001
Mark, injury
T RENRw—2
’ < | 10X 30 $37058-001
. ] Mark, arrow
7=AC—4
®12 S37060-001
Label, grounding

BE-0901E/1201B-Wa
107




33| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page COCDE REF.NC Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
002260405(L1 - 21 74]]008400806|Q2 -17 62(1018061236(T1 -5 66| |018501436|H - 30 42
U1 -30 74 Q2 -19 62 T2 -5 70 H -4 42
002260505[U1 - 34 74 Qz -33 62| |018061636|D1 - 53 8 J =27 44
004400803|U2 - 88 76 Q2 -35 62 D2 -83 12]|018501636|J - 47 44
uz -117 78 Q2 -37 62 Fe -11& 36| | 021060106|G  -26 40

X -40 82 Q2 -39 62 H -39 42 M -21 50

X -42 82 Q2 -41 62 T -140 68 M -28 a0
004400814(¥1 -35 86 Q2 -43 62 T2 -14C 72 M -3 50
YZ -148 90 Q2 -48 62 X -65 84 Tt -8 66

Y3 -259 94 uz2 -80 76] 018062036|E1 -7 16 T2 -8 70
004401003|E1 - 21 16 vz -g97 76 F6 -102 36| |021060206)Y1 -58 B6
E2 -21 18 U3 -113 78 H -2 42 Yz -171 90

Y1 -16 86| | 012060632(Y1 -46 86 H -34 42 Y3 -282 94

YZ -129 90 Y2 -159 90 J -2 44(]021060306|F6 - 96 36

Y3 -240 94 Y3 -270 94 J -5 44 F6 -116 36
008300504|U1 -28 74{ 10120606368 -4 4 J -9 4471021080306|F6 - 101 36
008300514|D1 -20 8 B -6 4 J  -14 4411021100206(X -26 82
D1 -78 10 B -4 4]1018063036|H -36 4211021300103 |F3 -378 32

Dz -78 14 G -7 40| 018081636(F6 - 98 36p|021300106|M  -55 50

008300604 |AA -4 98 K -8 46 H -30 42 N1 -27 54
G -35 40 K -1 46 ]018082536|X -18 82 N1 -60 54

G -37 40 K -14 46| 1018103032(A -2 A N2 -27 56

s -3 64 K -16 46| | 018300536(M - 62 50 N2 -60 56

s -5 64 M -11 50| | 018300636(D1 -76 10]|021300203|¥1 -72 88

T1 -49 66 M -13 50 D2 -76 14 Y2 -179 92

Tt -69 68 M -26 50 N1 -58 54 Y2 -185 92

T2 -49 70 5 -9 64 N2 -58 56] 1021300205 |F3 -300 30

T2 -69 72]1012300536|1H -14 42| 1018300836} -53 44 F3 -389 32

Ut -25 74]13012400636|H - 21 42 J -55 4411021300206 |Y3 - 312 96

uz2 -70 76][012500536|E2 -28 18] 1018301036|01 -8 8] 1021400106([M -6 50

U2 -85 76 G -4 40 Dt -62 8 N1 -7 54

Uz -86 76 H -5 42 D2 -8 12 N2 -7 56

us -1z 78 H -7 42 Dz -62 12 vz -89 76

X -24 82 H -9 42]|018400836(J - 31 44 uz -95 76

X -35 82 H -1i6 42 J  -35 44 Us -118 78

X -38 82 H -23 42 M -32 501 | 021400206|F1 -492 20

X -50 82 H -45 42 M -51 50 F2 -48 24

X -52 82 H -47 42 M -60 50 F2 -192 28

X -54 82 H -56 42 AA - 42 98 F2 -231 28

X -58 82| |012500832(Y1 -14 860184010364 -18 44 F7 -442 38

X -588 82 Y2 -127 go N1 -14 54 F7 -464 38

X -60 82 Y3 -238 94 N2 -14 56 F7 -475 38

X -62 82|]014300332(AA -8 98 Y1 -102 88 F7 -486 38

X -689 84| |014400636(D1 - 36 8 Y2 -213 g2 Y2 -181 g2
008400806|D1 - 21 8 D1 -44 8 Y3 -321 g6{1021500103|C  -12 6
D1 -22 8 D2 -36 12| 1018401236(E1 - 11 16 E1 -20 16

D1 -24 8 D2 -44 12 E2 -11 18 E2 -20 18

D1 -30 8 E1 -3 16 J -40 44 J  -20 44

Dz -22 12 E1 -15 161 ]018401636{4 -38 44 P1 -7 58

D2 -24 12 E1 -17 16] | 018500836]|Y1 -97 g8 P2 -7 58

D2 -30 12 E2 -3 18 Y2 -208 92 AA -54 98

Q1 -4 60 E2 -15 18 Y3 -318 96§ 1021500316(F6 - 87 36

Q1 -13 60 E2 -17 18] | 018501036|C -3 6] 1021670203{F3 -299 30

Q1 -15 60 E2 -26 18 b1 -70 10] | 0250302331F3 -303 30

Q17 60 G -2 40 D2 -70 14 F3 -377 32

1 -19 60| |0146804321AA - 11 o8 F6 -130 36 N1 -49 54

Q1 -32 60]|014761030[X - 14 82 J  -51 44 N2 -49 56

Q1 -34 60]|017061006|F6 -95 36 X -9 82|]0250302361F2 -67 24

Q1 -36 60|§017062006|E2 -7 18 X -12 82 F2 -67 26

1 -39 60| 0175016061 -19 4411018501236(C -8 6 F2 -221 26

Q1 -43 60| |018061036|X -5 82 ot -7 10 F2 -221 28

Q1 -45 60]|018061236|D1 -65 8 D2 -71 14 Y1 -20 86

Qz -14 62 D2 -85 14]1018501436|G -28 40 Y2 -133 90

108



#2581 / INDEX

CODE REF.NO pPage|]| CODE REF.NQ Page CODE REF.NO Page]| CODE REF.NO Page
025030236|Y3 -244 94]1028030243[N1 -59 54)1028060246|X - 67 84] | 060400616|Y3 -235 94
AL -34 98 N2 -26 56 Y1 -57 86 Y3 -261 94
025040136|D1 - 14 8 N2 -48 56 Y2 -170 90 Y3 -263 94
Dz -14 12 N2 -59 56 Y3 -281 94 Y3 -267 94

J -4 4411028030245|M  -56 50§1028080246(F6 -99 36 Y3 -338 96
025040236(S - 11 64]1028030246|) -56 44 H -51 4211060400816|M - 71 52
025050236(D1 -72 10 Y1 -77 88 X -19 82 Y1 -106 858
Dz -72 14 Y2 -187 g2]1028100246|X -27 82 Y2 -217 92

F6 -132 361 ]028040246|E1 -12 16) § 028260242 |AA -6 98 Y3 -325 a6

G -33 40 E2 -12 18]11028260245|U1 -35 74| 1 060501016[A -12 2

H -32 42 F5 -33 34| 1028350243|F3 - 291 30 G -22 40

H -43 42 J -32 441 1047200542(M  -45 50 G -3 40

J  -28 44 J -38 441 1047301042|AA - 18 98 L -3 48

J  -49 44 J o -42 441 | 047501242|D1 - 63 8 L -10 48

J -63 44 M -7 50 Dz -83 12 L -4 48

N1 -4 54 N1 -32 5411048020342(M  -67 52 M -4 50

N2 -4 56 N1 -62 54]|048020348|(11 - 12 60 N1 -2 54

X -15 82 N2 -32 56 Qz -13 62 N2 -2 56

Y1 -98 88 N2 -62 56| | 048025346|B -22 4 P1 -4 58

Y1 -108 88 AA -43 98] | 048040342(F6 - 125 36 P1 -10 58

Y2 -209 g2]1028050246|D1 -73 10] | 048050346(|Y1 -74 88 P2 -4 58

Y2 -220 g2 D2 -73 1411 048060342|M  -25 50 P2 -10 58

Y3 -328 96 E1 -22 16] | 048060346(F6 - 127 36| §060660512]AA -16 o8
025060236|D1 - 54 8 E2 -22 18] |048110142|G - 40 40| 1061300616}¥1 -70 88
D2 -54 12 F2 -1% 241 1048170242(¥1 -13 86 Y2 -177 g2

E1 -9 16 Fz -23 24 Y2 -126 g0 Y3 -310 96

E2 -9 18 F6 -131 36 Y3 -237 24)1061400816)1A -6 2

™ -7 66 G -32 40 Y3 -339 861 1062060806(F6 -114 36

T -141 68 H -31 421 1048320242|H - 12 4211062300416|D1 -66 10

T2 -7 70 H -42 42 J -1 44 b2 -86 14

T2 -141 T2 J -28 4411052300605|U1 - 20 74 M -B4 50

X -32 B2 J -48 4411 052300606(Y1 -28 86 M -73 52

X -66 B4 J -62 44 Y2 -141 90 Y1 -19 86

Y1 -56 g6 N1 -3 54 Y3 -252 g4 Y2 -132 G0

Y2 -16% 30 N2 -3 56 Y3 -280 98 Y3 -243 g4

Y3 -280 94 P1 -6 58 Y3 -292 o961 §062300506FY1 -79 88

AA  -56 98 P2 -6 58 Y3 -295 96 Y2 -184 g2
025060336|F6 -93 36 X -10 82 Y3 -303 96 Y2 -192 g2
F& -113 36 X 17 82 Y3 -307 9613062300616)F6 - 122 36

X -7 82 Y1 -107 88 Y3 -316 96 L -5 48
025080132|M  -74 52 Y2 -218 92 AA -40 68 L -12 48
025080236(F6 - 100 36 Y3 -327 a8] | 052400605(U1 -19 74 L -20 48
H -52 42 AA -53 98] | 052400606(X -63 84 L -35 48
025100236|E1 -34 16| [028060243(D1 - 55 8 Y1 -92 88 L -43 48
E2 -34 18 Dz -55 12 Y2 -203 274 N1 -47 54

X -28 B2 E1 -8 161 1052400806|G - 19 40 N2 -47 56
025350236|F3 -292 30 E2 -8 18 AA -50 98 P1 15 58
026030236(Y1 -71 a8 G -25 40| | 060300616|F2 - 66 24 AA -33 98
Y1 -78 88] | 028060246 |F6 - 92 36 F2 -66 2611062300806|F3 -302 30

Y2 -178 92 H -3 42 Fz2 -220 26 F3 -376 32

¥3 -3 96 H -35 42 F2 -220 281 §062301006|N1 -56 54
026040136|1F1  -491 20 H -37 4211060400416(¥1 -40 86 N2 -56 56
F5 -32 34 H -40 42 Y2 -153 a0} j062350816[01 -10 8
026040236|E1 -13 16 J -3 44 Y3 -264 94 D2 -10 12
E2 -13 18 J -8B 441 | 060400616|J - 22 4411062351016{8 - 35 4

N1 -33 54 J -10 44 Y1 -11 86 M -9 50

N1 -63 54 J -15 44 Y1 -37 B61§062400616§D1 - 562 8

N2 -33 56 T -6 66 Y1 -39 86 D2 -52 12

N2 -63 56 T -142 68 Y1 -43 86 E2 -36 18
026050136|F2 -20 24 T2 -6 70 Y2 -124 30 F1 -256 20
026260235|U1 -36 74 T2 -142 72 Y2 -150 20 F4 -6 34
028030243[N1 - 26 54 X -6 82 Y2 -152 90 J - 45 44
N1 -48 54 X -44 82 Y2 -156 50| 1062400806 |F5 - 31 34

109




#2g| / INDEX

CODE REF.NC Page CCDE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
062400816|A -15 2| |0A4300605(N2 - 34 56| | 1407260001B -2 414157198201 |F3 - 307 30
B -28 4 N2 -36 56| | 140880009|A -16 21157200201 (F3 - 306 36

B -29 4 R -8 641141331001 -30 50p§157201201|F3 -318 30

D1 -13 8 Ut -23 74]| 1420020012 -12 102§ f157202201|F3 - 317 30

1 -32 8] 10A4300805(U1 -24 74| | 14220500132 -15 102 [ 157203201 |F3 -329 30

D2 -13 12]|0A4400806|U2 - 101 76| | 1424430011W -815 80 F3 -340 30

bz -32 12 U2 -106 76 Z -4 102§§ 157204201 |F3 -328 30

E1 -31 16] |0AL300605|T1 -58 66| | 142708000[K -8 46§ 167275001(F3 -348 32

Ez2 -3 18 T2 -358 70] | 14270900C(K - 10 46] | 157276001|F3 - 350 32

F1 -485 20| JOA5300805R -3 84) 11427210012 -10 102| | 157344201|F3 - 339 30

L -36 48] |0A5400806(H -25 42]]144103009]Q1 -26 60] | 158557001 |AA -35 98

M -46 50 H -28 42 Q2 -27 6211159150000|A -10 2

N1 -31 54 R -6 64| | 144505000 (AA - 24 98 A -13 2

N1 -861 54 R -10 64fF144508001|X -22 82]1159486001(F6 -108 36

Nz -31 56 Y1 -51 86F | 144784002|1Y1 -25 86)1159794001|Z -35 102

N2 -81 56 Y1 -88 88 Y2 -138 90] | 181936001 K -22 46

P1 -13 58 Y1 -90 88 Y3 -249 84 Z -42 102

Pz -14 58 Y2 -164 80] § 145446001 [AA - 46 88| 181937001)K  -23 46
0g2401016|B  -32 4 Y2 -201 92)f145465001|B  -17 4 Z -43 102
D1 -34 8 Y3 -275 94) | 145466001|B -15 4]11181938001[K -24 46

Dz -34 12| |0A5401006|T1 -65 66) | 145571101 |AA -45 98 Z -44 102

G -14 40 T2 -85 70§} 146197001 [AA -20 08| | 18478300112 -18 102

M -58 50| J0A5401605(U2 -94 76§} 146198001 (AA - 21 98| |415814001)2 -2 102
062401216(F7 - 4M 38 Uz -104 761 | 146199001 [AA - 22 98| |533527002[{U3 - 127 78
F7 -463 38| | 100136001 |AA - 48 98 | 146200001 [AA -23 98| |533923001(T1 - 48 66

F7 -474 38| ] 100360003 (AB1 - 6 1001 £ 146202000(U1 - 51 74 T2 -48 70

F7 -485 38 AB2 -6 100J 146354001 (F6 - 106 36| | 552851001 1AA - 31 98
062401416(F2 - 191 28 Ga 105) | 146924100|D2 -20 12]|552907000|U1 - 65 74
F2 -230 28| 100401001 [AA - 47 a8 D2 -26 12]|552808000]LU1 -63 74
062401616|F2 -47 24| ] 100402004 |Q1 - 23 604 | 147777000|B -16 41| 554482000fU1 - 52 74
s -12 64 Q2 -24 62] | 148782001(C -6 6 Uil -62 74
062402016|Y1 -38 86| 101572101|Z -6 102} § 149287000|U2 - 81 76| | 616415001 |T1  -&7 66
Y2 -151 90] ] 104520000 (K -15 46 us -114 78 T2 -67 70

Y3 -262 94 1107155001 |L - 33 48 U3 -131 78] 1625Q10000tA -14 2
062500816|F2 -22 24| 1107550002|C -4 6F]149483001|X -48 82| | S00480000|U1 -34 74
082501016(J  -61 44{1107780001(2  -14 102§%149547000(U1 - 61 74 uz -7 76
AA -44 98110367001 M -24 504 | 15033200112 -7 102] | S00554000(T1 - 20 66

AA - 51 98| | 110793001|F6 - 107 36p|150335001(2 -8 102 T2 -20 70
062501416|F2 -18 24]|111865009|G -8 40] 150349001 |T1 - 42 66| | S00966100(Z2 - 21 102
062670814|F3 -200 30]| 111942001 |AA - 14 98 T2 -42 70| |S02887000jZ -3 102
07060680C (Y1 -9 86| 111943001|AA -15 g8 Uil -58 74 1504438001[Y1 -45 86
Y1 -42 86| | 113431002(C -13 6[ §150357001|T1 - 43 66 Y2 -158 90

Y2 -122 90 D1 -60 8 T2 -43 70 Y3 -269 94

Y2 -155 90 D2 -60 1251152361001 |AA -12 98| | S04557000iT1 - 143 68

Y3 -233 94| 114486002(X - 21 82| 1152362001 |AA -13 98 T2 -143 72

Y3 -266 9411117006001 (L - 47 48] 11523630071 |AA - 17 98 Ut -56 74

Y3 -336 96| | 117150001(L. - 11 43§ 152364001 |AA - 19 g8 Uz -108 76

070699800 (D1 -67 10 L -34 48] §152507000|AA - 28 o8 AA -38 98
D2 -67 14 L -42 48] £ 152508000 (AA - 29 58| 150492610012 -46 102
076002800(H - 11 42{1117466000(2 -19 102} | 152509000|AA - 30 a8 |S06740101|H - 49 42
H -53 42|1117934001(A -9 2| 1152632001|F3 -362 32)IS07876101|IL -45 48
076204659(B  -44 411117236001 (A -8 2| | 152633001 |F3 - 363 32||so8132001(Z - 186 102
081003870(B - 21 4111806400112 -9 102} | 152645001 |[AA - 32 o8| |S08170001)2 -22 102
08100807C|G -16 401 | 118735002|D1 -5 8| §152883000(L -44 48] |S08421000|E2 -30 18
081007070|M  -75 52 D2 -5 12| [ 152948001 (L -1 48]|S09142000§T1 - 44 66
0A4300605(H -18 42|1118764002[AA -25 a8p| 152965001 (L -4 48 T2 -44 70
H -26 42|1118837001|Z2 -5 102 L -19 48 U1l -39 74

H -28 42|1121156001(2 -20 102] | 154024001 (AA -9 98| | S09774001(F6 - 86 36

J -80 44| 1121764001 (F3 -297 30} ] 154092001 (AA -10 28| |S09815001|F3 - 301 30

N1 -10 54| 121765001 (F3 -298 30p]154125008(2 -1 102 F3 -375 32

N1 -34 54]1122991001|Z2 -1 102} 4155510001 (Q1 -8 60] |S09816001)F3 -312 30

N1 -36 54]§122992001|2 -29 102 157044201 (F3 -295 30| | S09817001{F3 -345 30

N2 -10 56] 1 133172003|X -23 821]|157047201(F3 -296 30| |S09818001{F3 -323 30

110



8| / INDEX

CODRE REF.NG Page]| CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page|| CODE REF.NO Page
S08818001jF3 -334 30| 1$15622000{0Op 106] |521085000(J -43 441 1532375201|N1 -4 54
F3 -399 3011515623000fF2 -274 26 J -57 441 1532376201IN1 - 42 54
S09823101(F3 -286 3011515624000|F2 - 274 26| 1521103000(AA -36 98] |532377000[N1 - 43 54
S09827001(F3 -288 301 )515625000(F2 -274 28] |S21677000|L -32 48 N1 -46 54
$S09828101|F3 - 289 301 |5156260001F2 -274 26]15234180011A -4 211832378001|D1 -27 8
S08830101(F3 -287 3011515627000|F2 -156 26]1523651001|1B  -12 4 D2 -27 12
S09834000(F6 - 121 36][S15628000fF2 - 156 26 B -43 41 1532379001|D1 - 28 8
$09848001|F3 - 348 3211515629011{D1 - 49 g8 E1 -8 18 D2 -28 12
510243000[U1 -60 74 D2 -49 12 E2 -6 18] 1532380101 |N1 - 44 54
S10820000(A - 21 21 1S15642001|F4 - 257 34 E2 -24 18] 1532381101|N1 - 45 54
$10820004(A - 21 211515646001[F4 - 257 34 K -2 46] 1532383001 N1 -583 54
S510820009tA - 21 2 1S15650001|F1 -7 20 K -3 46 N2 -33 56
S11848000[T1 -41 66 F4 -25% 34 K -5 46| 1532384101|N1 - 29 54
T2 -4 70§1515654001(F1 -7 20 K -6 46 N2 -29 56

Ui -57 741 1S15658001|F1 -7 20 K -19 4611532385101 |N1 - 35 54

uz -107 76 §S15660001(F1 -7 20 M -2 50 NZ -35 56
312481000|T1 -55 66{1516452000fU1 -50 74] | 525283001 N1 -17 5411532386001|N1 -15 54
T2 -55 701 §S16662000(AA - 37 98 N2 -17 56 N2 -15 56
515225101H -1 420 FS16691000|Y1 - 96 88] 525310101 M - 41 50 1532387101|N1 - 22 54
S15229001(H  -33 42 Y2 -207 92]|525391000|P1 -16 58 N2 -22 56
S15230001H -38 42 Y3 -319 98 Pz -15 5811532388100(N1 - 23 54
$15231000]d - 48 441517052001 -59 44] | $25439101|F6 - 108 36 N2 -23 56
S15232000|H -6 421 1517061000|Q11  -40 60] | S25773001|B -26 411832394101]1Q1 -3 60
H -55 42 Q2 -42 62] | S27210001|F5 -35 3411532395001(Q1 -5 60
S515233000H -8 4211517068000|X -70 84| |1529634001|F2 - 280 281832397001 |Q1 -7 60
$15234000|H -10 4211517390101|E1 -5 16 F4 -280 341 1532435001(B  -42 4
§15235001|H  -20 42 E2 -5 18 Op 106 1532445009|1S -7 64
515236001 |H -22 4211517398152|E1 - 14 16| |529700000(L. - 46 48] 1532446003|S -6 64
$15237001(H -24 42 EZ2 -14 18] 1 530580001(F3 - 391 3011532451001 (M -1 50
$15238000(H -15 421 1517401051(E1 - 16 16] | S30581001|F3 - 392 3051532452001 (M -3 50
$15240104(H  -19 42 E2 -16 18] | $30582000(F3 -393 30] 1532453100M -5 50
51524100t1H  -27 421 1518707141|X -29 82] | S30583000|F3 -394 300 1532454001(M -8 50
S515242000|H -46 421 1519604000|F3 - 351 32]1531958001|H -54 4211532456001 1M -10 50
S515243209|X  -61 8211519951001 |AB1 -9 100] |$31959051|H - 48 4211532457001 1M - 14 50
$515247000]J -34 44 AB2-9 100 | S31260009|AA -39 9811532461001 |M  -16 50
5152480001  -33 441 |520012001|F3 -285 301 |$31973109|AA -2 98| 1532462001 |M  -17 50
S15251001(J - 54 4411520880001 |Qt1 -27 60] | 332257001|D1 - 77 10 Mo -27 50
51525200110 -58 44 Q2 -28 62 Dz -77 14] 1532463001 |M - 18 50
§15256000|J -52 441 15206810Q0|Q1 -28 60] | 532296001|F3 -294 30] 1832467001 M - 22 50
515257000(J -37 44 Q2 -29 62| 1332297001|F3 -305 3011532468001 (M -23 50
515258001|G  -38 40]1520882103|1Q1 - 29 60] | $32298001|F3 -316 3001532469001M  -29 50
S15267000|H -13 42 Qz -30 62| 1532299001|F3 - 327 3001532471201 M - 33 50
S15268000/H -4 42]1520878000|A -17 2| 1$32300001|F3 -338 30011832474001(M  -34 50
H -44 4211520913000|R -1 64]|532361201|N1 -1 54]1532475001|M  -35 50
$15273001|P1 -9 58]1521033009|) -8 44 N2 -1 561 15324760011M - 36 50
S15281001|R -2 64]1521034052|J -13 441 |S32362000{N1 -5 54]1$32477001|M - 37 50
S15284000|F1 - 2564 2011521Q037009)J) -39 44 N2 -5 56]1532480001|N1 -24 54
F4 -4 3411521038101 -50 44| 1532363001{N1 - 54 54 N2 -24 56
$15285000(F1 -255 2001521055151|X  -64 84 N2 -54 56]1532482001|AB1 -5 100
F4 -5 34| 1521056001|X -43 82]|532365101|N1 -8 54 AB2-5 100
515286101|1P1 - 11 58] |521057000|T1 - 46 66 N2 -8 55 Ga 105
S156287101(P1 - 12 58 T2 -46 701 |532366001fN1 -9 5411532486001|M -12 50
515321001]X  -33 82]1521064000|X -20 82 N2 -9 56] 532488001\  -50 50
515612000|0p 106] |521083000|U3 - 115 781 1532367000|N1 - 11 54| 1532490000[M  -54 50
$15613000|0p 106 U3 -132 78 N2 -11 5614532491001 |M - &7 50
515614000(0p 106 | 521083001|U1 - 53 741 1532369001|N1 - 16 5411532492001 M - 59 50
$15615000|0p 106 Ut -55 74 N2 -16 56]1532493001[M  -61 50
$15616000|0p 106 Ut -84 741 |532371101|N1 - 18 5411532494001 -63 50
315617000|0p 106 uz -72 76 N2 -18 56]1532495001|M -85 50
515618000|0p 106 Uz -82 7611532373100|N1 - 20 54]1532496001(M -8B 52
515619000|0p 106§ 521085000|J -7 44 N2 -20 5611532487001 -68 52
$515620000|0p 106 J -12 44) |S32374101|N1 - 21 54]15324238001|M -89 52
$515621000|Cp 106 J -18 44 N2 -21 561 1532499001fM - 72 52

111




25| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
532301001|1B  -19 41 |832587001(D2 -7 12]|832674101(C -1 6f1S532871100(Y1 -21 86
53250200008 -20 4]1532588101|D1 -9 8] 1832675001|G  -15 40 Y2 -134 90
§32503001)B  -23 4 Dz -9 12| 1532676000|1G  -20 40 Y3 -245 94
532604001B  -25 4]1532522009|D1 -23 8 1832677001|1G -24 40 Y3 -315 96
§325056001|B - 27 41 |532593001(D1 -25 8| 1832678001|G  -23 404 1532877101|F2 - 21 24
$32507101|B - 18 4]1532595001|D1 -31 8] 1532680101|G  -27 40] | S32886101|Y1 -78 88
532508009|P1 -2 58] |$32596001|01 -33 8| 1832682001|G  -30 40 Y2 -181 az
$32509009|P1 -3 58(1532587001|1D1 -35 8]1532683100|G  -29 40{ 1 532889000(Y3 -2a8 96

F2 -3 58( 153259800101 -61 8] |532775000|F2 - 11 24]|832830001|Y1 -65 a8
S32510001|P1 -8 58]1532598001|01 -64 8 F2 -15 24| | 832896001(Y1 -68 88

Pz -8 58 D2 -64 121 |832791000(F5 - 36 34 Y3 -306 96
S32511409(A -1 2§1532600001|101 - 37 8| 1532793101(F2 - 41 24]1532897000|Y1 - 68 88
532514001|A -3 2]13832603000[L -26 48| 1S32795201|F2 - 40 24 Y2 -183 9z
532515001(A -5 2J1532604000|1L  -27 48] |1532797001|F2 - 46 24 Y3 -309 96
S35 -1 41 1S32605000|1L  -28 48 F2 -180 28| | 532898001 Y1 -73 88
§32518001|B -3 41§532606001I1L  -29 48| |1S32798001|F1  -504 20] | 832945001(F3 -293 30
S32512001(B -5 4§1532611001|Ga 105 F1 -504 22]|532946001(F3 -304 30
§32521001|B  -10 41 1$32612001|Ga 105 F1 -539 22]11532947001|F3 -315 30
§32522101|B -1 41 |532613001|Ga 108 F2 -42 24| |S3294B001(F3 - 326 30
$32523001|1B  -14 4]11532614001(M  -70 52 Fz -61 24| 1832942001 (F3 -337 30
$5325252011B  -33 4{1532617001|AA - 41 98 Fz -61 26| 1532954009|7T1 -54 66
$32526001|B  -34 4]11532631001(D1 -38 8 F2 -215 26 T2 -54 70
5325271014B - 36 4 D2 -38 12 F2 -186 28] |$33149000(D1 - 11 8
$32530201|B - 37 4]1S32632000(D1 - 42 8 Fz -215 28 D1 -15 8
$32531101iB  -38 4 D2 -42 12 Fz -225 28] |533207000(F2 -280 28
$532532001(B -13 4]1532633000(D1 - 40 8 F7 -435 38 F4 -280 34
532533001|B -39 4 D2 -40 12 F7 -457 38 Op 106
§32536001|S  -10 64| |$32634001|D1 - 45 8 F7 -468 38]15332080Q0|F2 -280 28
5325638101|K -7 461 |532635001{D1 - 46 8 F7 -479 38 F4 -280 34
532539101(K -12 46 D2 -48 12) |S32792001(F1 - 505 20 Op 106
532540000(K -13 46| 1532637000|D1 - 47 8 F1 -505 22| ]533209000|F2 - 280 28
$32544001(K -1 46 D2 -47 12 F1 -540 22 F4 -280 34
$32547001|K -4 45| 15326380011D1 -48 8 F2 -43 24 Op 106
S32580001(K - 17 46 D2 -48 12 F2 -62 24]1S33244001(Z2 -38 104
832551001|K -18 461 1532639001|D1 -68 10 F2 -62 26] | 333630008(G  -34 40
§32552000|IL -6 48 b2 -G8 14 F2 -216 26| |S336310011G  -36 40
$32553000L -7 48(]1532640001|1D1 -69 10 F2 -187 28] |S33673000jB  -40 4
$32554000|L -8 48 D2 -89 14 F2 -216 28]13833802001|F1 -508 20

L -30 48] 1532643201(E1 -1 186 F2 -226 28 F1 -506 22
S32655001|L -2 48 E2 -1 18 F7 -436 38 F1 -5 22
532556001|1L -9 4811532644101|E1 -2 16 F7 -458 38 F2 -44 24
§32557000|L -13 4811532645101 |E1 -4 16 F7 -469 38 F2 -63 24

L -22 48§ 1532647001|E1 - 18 16 F7 -480 38 F2 -863 26
S532558000[L - 14 48] [S32648001|E1 -19 16]|532841051|Z2 -24 102 F2 -217 26
532558000|1L -15 48 E2 -19 18] 1532858001|Y1 - 101 g8 F2 -188 28
532561101|1L  -16 48)1532651001|D1 -39 8 Y2 -212 a2 F2 -217 28
S32564000|L -17 48 S32652001|D1 - 58 8 Y3 -320 96 Fz -227 28
532585000|1L -18 48 Dz -58 121 | 532859000fY1 - 15 86 F7 -437 38
$32570000|L  -23 484 1532653001|D1 - 59 8 Y2 -128 90 F7 -459 38
5325371000)L  -24 48 Dz -59 12 Y3 -239 94 F7 -470 38
§32574101|1C -2 6}]S32654001|D1 -12 8] 1532861016|¥1 -63 88 F7 -481 38
$32575001|1C -5 6] | 53265500114 - 11 2] |532862000|Y1 -4 86]|S33803201(F2 -39 24
532576001|C -7 6] |S32656051|1Z2 -25 102 Y2 -117 90| |S33805001|F7 - 483 38
832577001|1C -8 Bl |S32662101|1G -1 40 Y3 -228 94| 1S33806001{F7 -484 38
832580001|1C -10 6] 1532663001|G -5 401 |532863001(Y1 -44 86]|S34012000(L  -40 48
$32581301|D1 -2 8l|S32664201|1G  -17 40 Y2 -167 90| | $34032001|D1  -29 8
§32582101|1D1 -56 8]|532665001|1G  -13 40 Y3 -268 94 pz2 -29 12
532583101|Db1 -57 Bl|S32667001|1G  -10 40] | 532866000(¥1 -75 88| 15340330011Q21 -6 60
532584101|1D1 -3 8| |$32668001|1G - 11 40 Y3 -288 96| | S34200000(8 -30 4

D2 -3 12]|832669001{G - 12 40 Y3 -304 96 | 534325001(L  -50 48
532585001|1D1 -4 8| |S326720011G  -18 40] | 332870000(Y1 -47 86| 1S34347001{AA - 49 98

D2 -4 12 Z -26 102 Y2 -160 90| |S34450001|P1 - 14 58
$32587001|D1 -7 8| |532673001|1G - 21 40 Y3 -271 94| |534452000(N1 - 28 54

112



5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO age|]|] CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page|| CODE REF.NO Page
534452000(N2 - 28 56| |S36396001|F4 -3 34] }536494001|IL  -25 48] 1539497101[Y2 -131 a0
53445500012 - 27 102]§536397001 [F1 - 2562 20] | 336495001 |F2 - 156 26 Y3 -242 94
534807001 |Ga 105] |S36398001|F4 -2 34] | 536498001|¥1 -5 86]15394990001Y1 -94 88
§35032101|AA -5 9841536399001(F3 -284 30 Y2 -118 90 Y2 -205 92
535551001|¥1 -80 83F1536400001|F3 -283 30 Y3 -229 94]|839531001|F6 -77 36

Y2 -193 2] 1536401001(F5 -26 341 1536505001|D1 - 16 8| 1538532101(F6 -78 36
Y3 -293 96| [536404000(AB1 - 4 100 D2 -16 12| | 539533001(F6 - 79 36
$35583001 1K -21 46 AB2 -4 100 §S36714001|N1 - 55 54]1539534000(F6 - 80 36
zZ -4 102§ §S36405001|F2 - 403 24 N2 -55 58] | S39535000(F6 - 81 36
835584001(K  -20 46] | S36406001|F5 -24 34]|$36821001|A -19 2] |S39536001|F6 - 82 36
Z -40 102] | S36408000|F5 - 37 34 Wa 107]|539537001|F6 - 84 36
835632001(D1 -50 8] [536409101|AB1 -7 100] fS369220011A - 18 2| 1539538001|F6 -85 36
D2 -50 12} 1536410001|1AA -1 a8 Wa 107] | $39539001|F6 - 88 36
$35646001(B  -24 4] |S36418000(F5 -34 34] |536923001|A -19 2| |1539540001|F6 -89 36
835655001|F2 -274 26| |536421001|F5 -30 34 Wa 107]|539541001|F6 - 94 36
S35710101|N1  -25 541 1536422001|F5 -25 34 1536924001|N1 - 562 541 1539542000(F6 -97 38
N2 -25 56| 1536423001|J -44 44 Nz -52 56] 1539543001|F6 - 103 36
S35711001|N1 -19 541 1536425001(J  -17 44 AB1-8 100 F6 -106 36
N2 -19 56| | 536426001(J - 21 44 AB2 -8 100] | S39544001|F6 - 104 36
$36043000|F1 - 507 2001836427001|1 -23 44 Wa 107] | 539545001 |F6 - 118 36
F1 -507 22]1536428001|J -24 44F1836925001(A -20 2] |539546001{F6 -119 36
F1 -542 22]1536429001| -25 441 1S37058001|15 -2 64| 1539547001[F6 - 120 36
F2 -45 2411536430001 |0 -26 44 Wa 107]|1S39548001|F6 - 123 36
F2 -64 24]1836431001)d -4 441 |S37059001|T1 - 50 66] |539549001jF6 - 126 36
F2 -64 2611536432001 -1 44 T2 -50 701 15395500011F6  -129 36
F2 -218 261 1536434001|D1 -51 8] [S37060001|Q2 -45 62]]539551001|F6 - 111 36
F2 -189 28] |5364350011R -7 64 T1 -51 66] | $39552001|F6 - 112 36
F2 -218 28] 1536436101|R -4 64 T2 -51 7011839553001|F6 -110 36
F2 -228 28] 1536438004S -4 64 X -18 82]1539561001|F6 - 124 36
F7 -438 38] 1536439000l -8 64 Wa 107] | 539804001|F6 - 128 36
F7 -4860 38| |S36441001|X -36 82| 1837277000|B - 31 4| |839807000fF6 - 83 36
F7 -471 3811536442001 X - 30 821 153729540111 -20 60| |S398470011AA - 26 98
F7 -482 38]1S364430011X -4 82 Qz -21 62]15399010011AA -7 898
836135101fM -39 5011536444001 |X -39 82] | S37297101|1Q1 -24 60 |S38902001[AA -3 98
S36153100{D1 -6 81 1536445108|X -34 82 Q2 -25 62] |S39908000|AA -27 98
D2 -6 12| 1536446009fX - 37 82]|538352101|T1 -53 66| | S40063001fF2 - 156 26
$36202000|T1 -57 66]1536447009)X - 51 82 T2 -53 70]1540224001(Y3 - 283 96
T2 -57 70]|536448009|X -53 82 Wa 107]|1S40227001)Y3 -284 96
S36211100[T1 - 32 661 |536449009[X -57 82]1538353104|T1 - 52 66]|540228000(Y3 - 305 96
T2 -32 7O 536450009} X -59 82 T2 -52 70]1540231001(¥3 -302 96
£36213200)T1 -33 66] |S36451109|X -55 82 Wa 107]1540232001|Y3 -317 86
T2 -33 7011536452309 -1 8211538357001 |A -19 2| 1540233001]Y3 - 284 96
$36218100|T1 - 36 66)|S536454001(X -46 g2 Wa 107]|1540234000(Y3 -~ 285 96
T2 -36 70]1536455108]X -49 82]|538571001|A  -19 21 1540235001|Y3 -286 g6
$36218200|T1 -40 661 1S36456000(X -68 84 Wa 107]]5402360001Y3 - 287 96
T2 -40 70§)536457000{U2 -96 76] | S38735001|IL -38 48] 1540239001(Y3 - 291 96
S36220001|N1 - 30 54]1536466201(X -8 82]1539101301|F2 -59 2611540240000(Y3 - 298 96
Nz -30 56]1536470000[X -3 821 1532103101|F2 -60 2611540241000|1Y3 -297 a6
R -8 64F1S536475000(F6 -90 36] | S39104001|F2 -65 2411540242001(Y3 - 299 96
Ut -40 74 F6 -117 36 F2 -65 264 1540243000|¥3 -300 96
Ut -4 7411536477001 L -37 48] 1539105301|F2 -89 2641540244000[Y3 - 301 96
Ut -42 74)1536478001(X -45 82]|S3%9107101|F2 -8B0 2611540245001 (Y3 - 308 96
836230201V -1 BOFIS3B6479000IL  -48 48] |s39414008|5 -1 644 1540246001(Y3 - 313 96
8362302021V -2 80]|536480000(L - 49 48] |539415301(1D1 -18 8l[S40247001|Y3 -288 96
$36264001|(D1 - 17 3811536481000(L - 33 484 | S39459001|Y2 -180 g231540702009(Q1 -2 60
D2 -17 12§1536482000[1L - 21 48] | 839460100(Y2 -190 92§ S40707000|1Q1 - 10 60
$536298001|Ga 105] |S36483001|F2 -8 2411539462001|Y3 - 314 96 Qz -1 62
§36299001 Q1 -31 60] | S36484000(F2 - 17 240 | 539469101|¥Y1 - B1 88 1540708001(Q1 - 11 60
Qz -32 62)1536485001{F2 -9 241 1539471101|¥1 -62 88 Q2 -12 62
S36300000|Q1 -25 60] |S36486001(F2 - 10 2411539474100{¥1 -64 88| $40709001|1Q1 -9 60
Qz -26 62| | S36488001(F2 -13 24 1839475100|Y1 - 67 8811540712001|1Q1 -16 60
$536391001|F1 -253 201 |536489001|F2 - 14 241 1539488001|H  -17 42§ §S40713001|1Q1 - 18 60
$536393001)AB1 -1 100} |S36491001)J - 30 441 |839497101|¥1 -18 g6 S40714101)1Q01 - 21 60

113




Fg| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NQ Page
54071410102 -22 6215442480011yt -7 86] 1544644000|¥1 -50 86]15455070061|D2 -12 12
540715000|Q1 -33 60 Y2 -120 a0 Y2 -163 9011545508109|D2 -18 12
540716001(Q1 -35 80 Y3 -231 94 Y3 -274 9481545512009|D2 - 23 12

Q2 -38 62 Y3 -335 96] | 544645001|Y2 -188 92| 1545515001 |D2 - 31 12
8540717101(Q1 -38 60| | 544249001yt - 10 86| 1544655001|Y1 - 17 86| |545516001|D2 - 33 12
S40718001[Q1 - 44 60 Y2 -123 Q0 Y2 -130 901 1545517001|D2 - 35 12
540719101|(D1 -19 8 Y3 -234 94 Y3 -241 9431545518001|D2 - 37 12
540720001|(E1 -29 16 Y3 -337 96| | S44700201|F2 - 58 24| 1545519001|02 -45 12
540721000|E1 -33 16] | S44251000tY1 -3 86| 1544702001|F2 -60 24| |545520001|D2 -5t 12
540728100(E1 -32 16 Y2 -116 904 § S44703201|F2 - 59 24]1545522101|D2 -57 12

E2 -32 18 Y3 -227 94§1544705001|F2 -60 241 1545523101|D2 -61 12
540740001 |1Q1 -37 60| }S44253000|Y1 -6 86] 1544713001|F2 -185 28] |545527001|E2 -18 18
540899000{L -31 48 Y2 -119 a0 F7 -456 38| 1545528001|E2 -2 18
S41030001(Q1 -14 60 Y3 -230 94]|544714001|F2 -184 28] |545530001|E2 - 23 18
S41195201(Tt -19 66] 1544254001ty2 -174 az F7 -455 381545531001 |E2 - 25 18

T2 -19 70| 1544255001|¥2 - 182 az211544715001|F2 - 183 28]1545532101|0D2 - 56 12
S41223000[¥1 -23 86] 15442560012 -176 921 1544716001|F7 -454 38]|545533001|E2 - 27 18

Y2 -136 a0| | 544257000)¥2 - 175 921 1S44718001|F7 - 467 38| 1845539000|E2 -33 18

Y3 -247 94| 1 544258001[Y2 -186 924 544719001|F7 - 466 38]|545540001|N2 - 40 56
S423310011F7 - 433 38| 1544261001|Y1 -53 8611544721001|F7 -46b 3811545541001 |N2 - 41 56
S42332001|F7 -434 3B Y2 -166 Dy [ S44723001|F2 - 224 28] 1345542001|N2 - 42 56
542456051|M -42 50 Y3 -277 94 F7 -478 38| |545543000|N2 - 43 56
542461251 -44 501 15442620011 - 31 864 | 544724101|F2 -223 28 N2 -46 56
S42583000|Y1 -24 86 ¥1 -54 86 F7 -477 381 1545544001|N2 - 44 56

Y2 -137 20 Y2 -144 0| 1544726001|F7 - 476 38]1S45545001(N2 - 45 56

Y3 -248 94 Y2 -167 0| | S44733001|F7 - 462 38 1545546001 |IN2 -50 56
342643050|Q1 - 41 60 Y3 -255 4§ 1S44734001|1F7 - 461 38| |545547001 N2 - 51 58
542946000|T1 - 15 66 Y3 -278 a4] 1544841001|¥1 - 82 8811545563001 |1Q2 -5 62

T1 -61 651 15443410001T1  -59 66 Y2 -185 9211545567001|1Q2 -9 62

T2 -15 70 T2 -59 70] | S44846001| Y1 -93 88] |545568001|Q2 -10 62

T2 -861 701 1544344001|¥1 -8 86 Y2 -204 021]545570001|1Q2 -18 62
542047000|T1 -62 66 Y1 -41 86] | S44847001|Y1 -84 B8] 1545571000(Q2 - 34 62

T2 -62 70 Y2 -121 a0 Y2 -197 G2 154557200102 - 38 62
543018000|T1 -38 66 Y2 -154 90| | S44848001|¥1 -85 88| |545574001|1Q2 -44 62

T2 -38 70 ¥3 -232 94 Y2 -188 0211545584301|D2 -19 12
543114001|U1 - 26 74 Y3 -265 94| | S44842001|¥1 - 86 88} |S45587001|E2 -4 18
543270000|1U1 - 11 741 1544345001|1¥Y1 - 105 88 Y2 -189 92} §545588009|P2 -2 58

Uz -84 76 Y2 -216 921 1544851001|¥1 - 83 881 |545580001|P2 -13 58
S43471001|F7 - 439 38 Y3 -324 96 Y2 -186 92] 1545590001 |P2 - & 58

F7 -472 38| 1544351101|¥1 -2 86| | S44852000|Y1 - 87 83} 1546284000[Q2 -46 62
543472001|F7 - 440 38 Y2 -115 90 Y2 -200 921 1546286009|1Q2 -2 62

F7 -473 38 Y3 -226 94| | S44853001|1¥1 -95 8811546280001 |1P2 -11 58
543473001|F7 -432 38]1544352001|¥1 -59 88 ¥2 -206 92§ 1546291001|P2 -12 58
S434860001Y1 - 28 86 1544354001|¥2 -172 921 1544854001|Y1 - 89 88| 1546294101|D2 - 25 12

Y2 -142 90| 1544356101|Y2 -194 92] | 544858101|Y2 -202 g2|1546362009|U1 - 27 74

Y3 -283 9411544358000[Y3 -334 96 1544859001|¥1 - 91 88] | 546363000|U1 -22 74
543487101|¥1 -30 861 1544359001|Y¥3 - 333 96 1544860001|Y1 - 99 83 ut -31 74

Y2 -143 90]|544514101|G -6 40 Y2 -210 92| 1546364001|U1 -17 74

Y3 -254 04| 1544515004 |1G -39 401 1S544861001|¥1 - 81 881 |1546404001|D1 -43 8
5434890011Y1 -34 864 |544518100|M - 48 501 1544924001|M - 40 50 D2 -43 12

Y2 -147 90]1544519001(M - 52 50 M -43 50 154643000112 -13 102

Y3 -258 941 1544636000|Y1 -52 86| {S44925001|N1 - 50 54| | 546533000|U3 -126 78
S543490001|1¥1 - 33 86 Y2 -165 90| |544926001|N1 - 51 54| |546551000{U2 -103 75

Y2 -146 90 Y3 -276 941 1545174000|U1 -10 741 134675800112 -28 102

Y3 -267 941 1544638000|1Y1 -12 86]1545175000|U1 -7 74]|546833001|U1 -18 74
5434910011Y1 - 36 86 Y2 -1256 90 15451760011U1 - 16 74| | 546347001]1E2 - 35 18

Y2 -149 90 Y3 -236 o411545177000|1U1 -15 74| 1546948001|E2 - 29 18

Y3 -260 941 |544640000|Y1 -27 B8611545179109|U1 -12 74| 1846959001|D2 -2 12
543505001 N1 - 57 54 Y2 -140 90| 1S451860011U1 -5 74]1546960501|D2 -1 12

N2 -57 56 Y3 -251 94)1S45501001|Q2 -15 621 18469610011D1 -74 10
544246000|Y1 - 48 861 |$44643000|Y1 -49 86 [S45501002|Q2 -16 62 D2 -74 14

Y2 -161 a0 Y2 -162 90| | s45506000|1D2 - 11 12] | 546962001|D1 -75 10

Y3 -272 94 Y3 -273 94 D2 -15 12 D2 -75 14

114



#45| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
546968001|1Q2 -20 62| |$49397000|T1 - 47 66} [552032000|1T2 - 31 70| 15552770011¥1 - 103 88
546972001|P1 -5 58 T2 -47 70§1552033002)1U2 -90 76 Y2 -214 92

P2 -5 58|1549414009|U2 -87 7611552034209(Q2 -1 62 Y3 -322 36

AA -52 98 Ui -116 78] S52042001|1C -1 6] | S55279000iAA - 55 98
846989001|F1 -1 20[1549450001|P2 -1 58| §S52069001[N1 -6 54 Z -3 102

F1 -480 20| 1549451001|P1 -1 58 Nz -6 56| |S55280000(Z2 -33 102
S47051101|N1 - 12 54| 1S49770201|T1 -9 66§ 1S52163000(U2 -91 76| | 5555770002  -30 102

N2 -12 56 T2 -9 70§]552164000(U2 - 93 76] | 565657800012 - 32 102
S47052101|IN1 - 13 54]11550013001|1Q1 -22 60]1552166000(T1 -22 66| | S55579000|2 -30 102

N2 -13 56 Qz -23 62 T2 -22 70| | S55585001|T1 -63 66
547059000|W - 465 80| }S50019001|G -9 40 Uz -92 76 T2 -63 70
547229100|M - 47 50]1{550020001|B -7 411852221001|T1 - 18 B6f | 555636000(T1 - 30 66
547341200|U2 -98 76[1550021001|B -8 4 T2 -18 70 T2 -30 70
$547342000)U2 -89 7631550022000(B -9 4]1552229000({T1 -23 g6}|855985000(T1 -4 66
S547343200(U2 - 100 761 1S500230001A -7 2 T2 -23 70 T2 -4 70
$47900000|T1 -66 66| 550024001|1G -3 40]1552437000|T2 - 60 70} 1555987000|T1 -68 66
548381000|1X - 11 8211850674101|M -38 501 {552582001(A -22 21| S55088000|T2 -68 70
S48387001{ABZ -7 100 S50689000|12 - 57 104 Ui -142 78] 1555989201|U3 - 140 78
$48398000{Q1 -30 80y§551141000|T1 -24 66| | S52765000(U3 -121 78] 1558151109|U1 -13 74

Q2 -31 62 T2 -24 70] | s52766000(U3 - 122 78f|558152001(U1 -33 74
S5483890011D2 - 21 12§ 551142000(T1 -25 66| 1S52767000|U3 -123 78§ 1558153101 |U1 - 14 74
S49342001}F1 - 487 20 T2 -25 70]1S52768000|U3 -124 7811558170009|Q1 -1 60
549343001[F1 -488 20| 1551143000(T1 - 26 66| | S52769000(U3 - 125 78{1859001101|U1 -2 74
S49345001|F1 - 489 20 T2 -26 70] |s52781000({Q1 - 42 60} | S59270001|U1 - 37 74
549346001)1F1 - 493 20] |s51144000|T1 - 27 66 §552823001(Y1 -1 86} 1S59636000|W -614 80
S49347001(F1 - 494 20 T2 -27 70 1S52830001|Y2 -114 g0{ | S59652000|L1 -6 74
S549348001|F1 - 496 20]|851145000(T1 -28 66| |S52831101|Y3 - 225 94| 1559991001|¥3 - 326 96
549349101|F1 - 501 20 T2 -28 70| |1S53088001| Y1 - 60 88| |SAD171000IM - 49 50
549351101|F1 -502 20 1851146000(T1 -29 66] 1553090001 |¥2 -173 92| |SA16460011K - 25 46
5$49352101|F1 -503 20 T2 -29 70| 1553127101|U3 - 150 78] 15A1649008(Z -50 104
549353001|F1 -496 20| 1S51148000{LU1 -8 74| 1553204001 |X -25 82| |SA1649010(Z2 - 51 104
$49354101|F1 -501 20| 1851150000|T1 - 16 66] | S53900001(X -13 82f|SA164901112 - 17 102
$49356101|F1 -502 20 T2 -16 7011554783001 (U1 -29 74| |1SA1649012|2 -52 104
849357101|F1 - 503 20]1851151000{Q2 - 47 62] | S55001001(U3 - 161 78] |SA1649013|Z  -53 104
$49358001|F1 - 496 22|15851152000[T1 -34 66| §S55002000(U1 -4 74| |SA1649014|2 -54 104
$549358101|F1 - 501 22 T2 -34 70 U3 -162 78] |SA1649016{Z -55 104
849361101|F1  -502 22]|551155000iT1 -35 66| | S55003000(U3 - 153 78] |13A1649018|7 -56 104
549362101|F1 -503 22 T2 -35 70 U3 -163 78] |SAZ999001IW  -612 80
S49363004|F1  -496 22]1851156000|U2 - 105 76| }S55004000)1U1 -32 74} |SA3672001|T1 45 66
$49364101|F1 -501 22| 1851157000)T1 - 37 66}{5S55030001(F2 -229 28 T2 -45 70
849366101|F1 -502 22 T2 -37 70]1S55031001|F2 -222 28f|SA4504001|U3 - 110 78
$549367101|F1  -503 22|1851158000jT1 -39 66| | S55035001(F3 -379 32| |U08671003fF2 - 12 24
S549368001|F1 - 496 22 T2 -39 70f§S55036001|F3 - 381 32 F2 -16 24
S4936H101|F1  -501 22]1851160000jU2 -102 76] | S55037001|F3 - 382 32 M -33 50
849371101 |F1  -502 221 |551243001|Ga 105] FSE5092000(X -2 82 Y1 -22 86

F2 -214 26| |551245001|M - 76 52115855095001|T1 -1 66 Y1 -26 86
S49372101|F1  -503 22 Ga 1053 1555095002(T2 -1 70 Y1 -100 88
549373101|F1 -536 22| 1551247001]¥1 - 108 88| 555096001(T1 -2 66 Y2 -135 90
849375101|F1 - 537 22 Y2 -219 92 T2 -2 70 Y2 -139 a0

Fz -214 28 Ga 105] |S55097301 (U1 -1 74 Y2 -189 92
S49376101|F1 -538 22| |551256001|AB2 - 1 100 U3 -141 78 Yz -211 92
549377201|F2 -212 26| |S51440001}Q2 -8 62] S55009001)|AB1 - 2 100 Y3 -246 94
549378201|F2 -213 26| |851497001jQ2 -3 82 AB2 -2 100 Y3 -250 94
S549379001|F2 -219 26| |S51498001[Q2 -4 62| | S55100001{AB1 -3 100] JU34148001[T1 -139 68

Fz2 -219 28| 1851499000|Q2 -6 62 AB2 -3 100] JUAO130001|R -5 64
$49380201|1F2 -212 28 Q2 -7 62]|S55233001(F3 -386 32| JULO233001|TT -17 66
849381201|F2 -213 28] |551916001|U3 -120 78] 1355240001|F3 -380 32 T1 -64 66
5493%0009|T1 -3 66| |$51916002jU3 - 130 78] |555248001|1X -4 82 T2 -17 70

T2 -3 70]|852026001|U2 -83 76| 1555276001|¥1 -104 88 T2 -64 70
549391009|T1 -56 66| |$52027001[U3 - 111 78 Y2 -215 92| |XA9638001 U1 -3 74

T2 -56 70]|852031000|T1 - 21 66 Y3 -323 96| |XAQ640001 U1 -9 74
$49392209|X  -47 82 T2 -21 70} |855277001|F6 - 91 36| 1Z2257010011E1 -10 16
549396001|G2 - 40 62] | $52032000|T1 -3 66 X -3 82 E2 -10 18

115




an

N=VT vy
PARTS BOOK

U =LTFRERINEH nttp/imwvww.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 A ETHRERAMRM15EF 1S  TEL(052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www .brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone ; 81-52-824-2177

BE-0901E, 1201B-AC
SA3676-001
2004.12. ZB(1)





